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History of IHSAA Swimming Championships

Between 1968 and 1974, the Division for Girls' & Women's Sports and the State Girls Athletic
Association (G.A.A.) sanctioned the state meets for swimming. The competition comprised of 14
events, and each contestant could participate in up to four events. Teams could enter up to five
people in a relay, but only four were allowed to swim. There were no restrictions on the number of
participants per team for individual events, and each school could field two relay teams. The
competition progressed through sectionals, regionals, and ultimately, the State meet. Four individuals
from each sectional qualified for regionals, and two from each region advanced to the State meet.

The inaugural IHSAA Girls' State Swim Meet took place on March 14-15, 1975, at Warren Central.
A total of 94 schools participated in the sectionals, and 74 of them advanced to compete in the State
Meet.

The 2nd Annual IHSAA State Meet for girls' swimming was held in 1975, but with a significant
change in schedule and venue. The competition took place on December 12-13, 1975, on the campus
of Ball State University in Muncie, Indiana. Additionally, the number of sectional sites increased to
ten.

In 1976, the format of events for the IHSAA Girls' State Swim Meet underwent significant
changes. All of the 50-yard events, except for the 50-yard freestyle, were eliminated, and the 400-
yard freestyle event was replaced with the 500-yard freestyle event. There were 11 sectional sites,
and a total of 121 schools participated in the competition.

In 1978, there was a change to the swim season which resulted in a shortened schedule by
almost four weeks, moving the start date from December 13 to November 17. Despite the change, a
large number of schools, 147 in total, still participated in the event with 14 sectionals being held. This
resulted in a significant representation of athletes with 553 individuals from 89 different schools
competing at the state level.

The 9th Annual IHSAA State Meet was relocated to the Indiana University Natatorium on the
IUPUI campus in Indianapolis in 1982. The competition involved 163 schools that commenced the
event at 15 sectional sites. At the state meet, 571 female athletes from 98 schools participated. The
I.U. facility's larger size necessitated a modification in the scoring system from 12 to 16 places, which
increased team scores and the number of participants eligible to compete at the state level.

In 1984, modifications were made to the criteria for swimmers and divers to qualify for the state
meet due to the increasing number of teams participating. Under the new rules, only the individual
sectional champion in each event, as well as any participant who meets or surpasses the state time
standard in their respective events during the sectional finals, can proceed to the state meet. The
next highest number of competitors required to reach a total of 32 entrants in each event will also
advance. Additionally, three divers from each sectional site qualify for the state meet. This
represented a change from the previous system where the top two finishers in each event advanced
to state.

Heidi Hendricks from Logansport accomplished a remarkable feat in 1987 by becoming the first
individual to win eight events in her swimming career across four distinct individual events. Six of her
swims were record-breaking performances, which served as a fitting end to her illustrious high school
career. Meanwhile, Carmel made history by scoring a record 304 points and clinching the title. Their
score was the first to exceed 300 points in the tournament's history.

The swim season in 1990 was further shortened to November 2-3. This year, the latest addition
to high school swimming was introduced in the form of the 200 yds. Freestyle Relay. This new event
proved to be popular, as it boosted participation and a team's score by up to 40 points at the state
level. However, the rules stipulated that no contestant could participate in more than four events,
with at least two being relays. A relay itself counted as an event. A contestant could enter three
relays and two individual events, but could only participate in two relays and two individual events.
Alternatively, a contestant could enter and compete in three relays and one individual event.



The 20th Annual IHSAA State Meet in 1993 was notable for featuring a record-setting 20 swim
sectionals, with 206 schools participating in sectional competition. A total of 3,254 female athletes
represented these schools, making for an impressive turnout.

In 1995, the first diving regionals were introduced, and they proved to be successful in
managing the number of divers advancing to the state level. This helped bring diving in line with
swimming in terms of the number of qualifiers for each event.

The Carmel swim team made a significant mark in IHSAA history by winning the 22nd annual
State swimming and diving title, marking their 10th consecutive championship. This achievement is
unparalleled in any other sport, with no school winning more than nine consecutive titles. Carmel
advanced an impressive 20 swimmers to the State meet, with entries in every event except for
diving. In the 200 freestyle, 500 freestyle, and 100 backstroke events, they boasted an
unprecedented three top-eight finishers. Additionally, all three of their relay teams were crowned
State champions.

The 23rd Annual IHSAA State swim meet marked the fourth and most significant change in the
girls' swimming season. Held on February 14 and 15 of 1997, the season transitioned from a fall to a
winter sport, making it longer and colder. As a result of this change, the 1996 year is missing from
this booklet. The IHSAA made this move to offer more girls the opportunity to compete in a winter
sport, as previously only basketball and gymnastics were available. With this change, the IHSAA
aimed to balance the competition season, with four sports in the fall, three in the winter, and three in
the spring.

Carmel continued their historic run of team championships, capturing their 12th state
championship and 11th in a row. The Greyhounds hold the longest IHSAA championship streak in any
sport. They broke their own record of accumulating the most team points, achieving a new high of
420.5 points. With an unprecedented four top-eight finishes and all three relays winning State
championships, Carmel proved their dominance yet again. Additionally, sophomore Michala Kwasny
of Fort Wayne Snider and senior Melissa Sugar of Evansville Day were double winners in their
individual events. Sugar was also honored with the Mental Attitude award.

The 24th Annual Indiana Girls Swimming and Diving championship was an exceptional State
meet in many ways. Firstly, Carmel girls' team won their thirteenth State title, which was also their
twelfth title in succession. Their dominance was largely due to taking all three relays and two
individual titles. Secondly, there were three double winners: Michala Kwasny, Lacy Boutwell, and
Katie Fields. Thirdly, Kwasny (I.M.), Fields (500), and Carlberg (Back) won their events for the third
consecutive year. Additionally, three State records were broken, including the 50 freestyle record
which stood for ten years and was broken by freshman Lacy Boutwell. The runner-up spot was
secured by Center Grove for the first time.

Carmel High School extended its historic streak to fourteen consecutive state titles by winning
the 26th Annual State meet, while North Central swim team achieved its first-ever runner-up finish.
This year's meet featured some of the closest finishes in the 200 IM, 100 Fly, 100 Free, 200 and 400
Free Relay events. Freshmen swimmers won two championships and clinched five runner-up finishes,
indicating a bright future for girls' swimming in the state. Additionally, five senior swimmers won
championships, paving the way for five new individual champions next year. Among them, Jenni
Anderson from Chesterton was the only junior to defend both her titles in the 100 back and 50 free
events. However, the most impressive performance of the night came from senior Laura Swander of
Center Grove, who became the first breaststroker to finish under 1:02 with a time of 1:01.98..

Carmel High School maintained their impressive winning streak by clinching their 15th
consecutive championship title. However, their domination in the medley relay event came to an end
when Columbus North claimed the victory. Leah Retrum of Columbus North contributed to her team's
success by winning individual titles in the 200 IM and 500 Free. Carmel's only win came in the final
event, where Tenley Bick emerged victorious in the 100 breaststroke. North Central secured two



freestyle relay titles, and Susan Hentschel won the 200 free event, while Sara Gonzo took the diving
title. Jenni Anderson of Chesterton continued her three-year dominance in both the 50 free and 100
backstroke, becoming a six-time winner and earning the mental attitude award. The remaining
individual champions were Katerine Robinson in the 100 butterfly and Lacey Boutwell, who won her
third title in the 100 free. The finals drew a single-day record of 2,518 fans, and the two-day
attendance set a new record of 4,470.

Carmel's team slogan "Sweet Sixteen & Never Beaten" rang true as they won their 17th State
Championship in the 28 years since the IHSAA started holding girls swimming championships. The
meet started and ended with victories for Carmel in the 200 medley and 400 relay events. While
Carmel did not have any individual winners, Columbus North's junior Leah Retrum shone as the
individual star of the meet, setting meet records in the 500 free and 200 IM. Retrum shared the
spotlight with her cousin Kari Retrum, who won the diving event. Two other double winners were
Portage senior Kristy Siminiski, who won the 100 and 200 free, and South Dearborn junior Katherine
Robinson, who set a meet record in the 100 fly and won the 50 free, bringing her total of state titles
to four in three years. The Mental Attitude Award Winner was Kristy Siminiski. Other event winners
included North Central in the 200 free relay, Erin Morris from Fort Wayne Snider in the 100 back, and
Leslie VanWinkle from Evansville Harrison in the 100 breaststroke.

Carmel High School secured their unprecedented 17th consecutive state championship title by
a narrow margin of only 18 points, marking their 18th state title overall. This victory over North
Central was the closest finish since their winning streak began. Carmel's 200 medley relay team was
the only squad to capture a championship title, while Erin Sparks claimed the individual title in the
100 breaststroke. North Central finished in second place for the fourth consecutive year but earned
five state titles, including victories by Susan Hentschel in the 200 and 100 freestyle events and her
role as anchor on the winning 200 and 400 freestyle relays. North Central also secured their fifth title
in diving thanks to Julie Broms, who set a state-meet record of 477 points, surpassing the oldest
record in the meet, held by Franklin's Dana Wiegand in 1982 (473.30 points). Leah Retrum of
Columbus North extended her four-year dominance in the 500 free and three-year dominance in the
200 IM, holding the state record in both events. Katherine Robinson of South Dearborn set a record
time in the 100 butterfly and also won the 50 free, accumulating six individual state titles in her
career along with the Mental Attitude Award.

As the IHSAA marks its centennial year, the girls' swimming tournament celebrates its 30th
state finals with Carmel High School clinching an unprecedented 18th consecutive and 19th overall
title. Erin Sparks was the star performer for Carmel, taking home four gold medals along with the
Mental Attitude Award. With this achievement, Sparks concludes her high school career with a
remarkable seven state championships to her name. Meanwhile, Brittany Feldman of Indianapolis
Broad Ripple made history by becoming the first girl from Indianapolis Public Schools to win a state
title in diving.

Carmel High School continued their historic reign in girls swimming, securing their nineteenth
consecutive state championship and twentieth overall with the help of four different coaches over the
years. Hamilton Southeastern made history of their own by earning their first-ever state runner-up
finish with a total of 200 points, kicking off the finals with a new meet record in the 200 yard medley
relay. The diving competition saw Kelci Bryant and Brittany Feldman both break the state record.
Freshman Michelle McKeehan from Center Grove took home two individual titles in the 200 yard
individual medley and 100 yard breaststroke. Senior Taylor Baughman from Crown Point defended
her titles in the 50 and 100 yard freestyle, becoming a four-time individual winner and an eight-time
winner including relay swims. Jeffersonville celebrated their first state champion in Ariel Martin, who
won the 100 yard backstroke, while Margaret Bird from Yorktown won their first state championship
in the 200 yard freestyle. North Central's Christine Shehorn won the mental attitude award and
successfully defended her title in the 500 yard freestyle.



Carmel High School continued its two-decade-long winning streak in girls' swimming as they
claimed their 20th consecutive state championship, setting the record for the longest title streak in
IHSAA sports history. It is also the longest active streak and tied for the 7th longest in any sport
nationally. While they started the meet strong by winning the 200 medley relay, Chesterton
dominated the latter part of the meet, winning four of the last seven events including two relays.
Brittney Feldman of Indianapolis Broad Ripple won the diving competition for the second time in
three years and was also awarded the IHSAA Mental Attitude Award. Michelle McKeehan from Center
Grove and Maggie Bird from Yorktown both won two individual events, while Christy Grcevich of
Chesterton won the 100 butterfly for the second time in three years, and Talor Whitaker claimed her
first individual title in the 100 freestyle. Chesterton also won both the 200 and 400 freestyle relays
with the help of Lipniskis and Kehe.

Michelle McKeehan of Center Grove achieved a rare feat by winning the 200 IM and the 100
breaststroke for the second consecutive year as a sophomore, putting her in the same league as only
three other girls swimmers who accomplished the same feat as freshmen and sophomores: Buffy
Horlander of Ben Davis, Debbie Daniel of Anderson, and Lindsay Benko of Elkhart Central. Margaret
Bird of Yorktown defended her state title in the 200 freestyle and became the first back-to-back
winner in that event since Lindsay Benko's four-year streak from 1991-94. Bird also won the 500
freestyle for her second title of the meet. In a first for the 32-year history of the state finals, a tie for
first place occurred in an event as Yorktown's Kelsi Hall and Jeffersonville's Ariel Martin both touched
the wall simultaneously in the 50 freestyle. Harrison (WL)'s Connolly claimed the 100 backstroke title.

Carmel continued its dominance by winning its 21st consecutive girls state swim meet, despite
facing strong competition. The meet was held at the IUPUI Natatorium, which has been known as the
fastest pool in the world for the past 25 years. The highlight of the meet was Center Grove's Michelle
McKeehan, who broke future Olympic swimmer Natalie Coughlin's national record in the 200 yard
Individual Medley with a time of 1:58:06. McKeehan also set state records in the 100 vyard
Breaststroke and the Individual Medley. Hamilton Southeastern had a great showing, winning all
three relays and finishing as runners-up for the second time in a row. Their 200 Medley Relay team,
consisting of Maegan O'Connor, Christina Jacobs, Lindsay Rogers, and Carly Mercer, set a new state
record. Talor Whitaker from Chesterton won the 100 and 200 Freestyle events, while Jenny Connolly
from Harrison won the 100 Butterfly and 100 Backstroke. Finally, Heritage Christian made their
debut, and their diver Audra Egenolf won first place.

The 200 Medley Relay began the meet with a state meet record for Hamilton Southeastern.
Throughout the meet, four additional state records were broken, along with a national record.
Michelle McKeehan of Center Grove joined Olympians Lindsay Benko and Heidi Hendricks as the only
female athletes to win eight individual events. Harrison's Jenny Connolly broke records in both the
butterfly and breaststroke events, earning two titles. Carmel claimed their 22nd State Championship,
only missing wins in diving and the 500 Free event, which was won by Samantha Partridge. Hamilton
Southeastern finished second overall and ended the meet with a victory in the 400 Free Relay. Four
Indiana girls swimmers will be competing in the Olympic trials this summer.

Carmel continued its dominance in girls' state swim meets by winning its 23rd consecutive
title. The team won eight out of 12 events and set two national records in the 200 Medley and Free
Relays. They finished with a state-record of 417 points, which was 200 more than the second-place
Hamilton Southeastern. Jessie Hammes was also awarded the Mental Attitude Award. The team
aimed to be “LIKE MIKE"” Michael Jordan and his famous #23 jersey. The victory left the team with
an "UNBELIEVABLE FEELING."

Carmel continued its dominant streak by winning their 24th consecutive state title (25th
overall) and more than doubling the score of their closest opponent, Center Grove. Trish Regan of
Carmel and Kait Flederbach of Westfield both secured double wins in their individual events. Carmel
also won all three relays



In 2011, the Carmel swim team maintained their winning streak with 25 consecutive wins and
26 overall victories. The team also broke a national school record in the 200 medley relay. Rhiannon
Sheets, a Carmel swimmer, broke Lindsay Benko's 1994 record by setting a new State Record in the
200 yd. freestyle event. Meanwhile, Mary Beth Dunnichay of Elwood finished her senior year with a
new diving state record, surpassing the former record by 40 points.

The Carmel High School Girls continued their winning streak at the 2012 State Championship,
making it practically a tradition for them. However, for the first time, the runner-up team was
Zionsville High School. Olivia Kabacinski from Chesterton made history as only the 12th three-time
winner, claiming victories in both the 50 and 100 freestyle events. Brittany Robinson from Wawasee
also made a mark by setting the only state record in the 100 butterfly event.

In 2013, Carmel High School continued its domination in girls' swimming, winning all three
relays and setting a national record in the 200 medley relay. Freshman Claire Adams also made her
mark by winning two events and setting a new state record in the 100 backstroke. Meanwhile,
Veronica Burchill, another freshman from Carmel, won the 100 freestyle and was part of all three
winning relay teams. Bethany Galat from Penn High School was a double winner and led her team to
a runner-up finish. There were also some surprise winners, such as Brittany Walters from Northridge
who won the 500 freestyle from an eighth place seed, and Alex Cleveland from Zionsville who won
the 50 freestyle. In addition, Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter won their first state title in diving. This was
the 39th annual girls state swim meet and Carmel's streak continued to be the longest active streak
in the nation in any boys or girls sport.

Carmel continues to dominate as their winning streak reaches 28, putting them on track
to break the national all-sports record. The 2014 state swim meet saw nine state records broken,
matching the 1978 record. Carmel claimed six of those records, all of which were their own. Both the
200-yard medley and 400-yard freestyle relay records were national public school records. Junior
diver Sarah Bacon successfully defended her title and set a new state record. Bethany Galat from
Penn won her fifth state title, breaking the record in both the 200-yard IM and breaststroke by
almost half a second. Crown Point placed second for the first time in their girls' swim history.

The Carmel girls swim team continues their unprecedented dominance, winning nine out of 11
events and setting national records in all three relays. They secured their victory with an impressive
266-point lead over second-place Fishers, sending every swimmer from preliminaries to finals. This
record-tying 29th consecutive state championship places them alongside Honolulu's Punahou HS Boys
Swimming (1958-1986) as the most successful high school sports dynasty in the nation. Carmel set
thirteen new records throughout the meet, including the relays. Lillia King of Evansville FJ Reitz won
the remaining two swimming events and set a new record in the 100 breaststroke, ultimately winning
the Mental Attitude award. Brooke Schultz also set a new record in diving. Lafayette Jefferson
became the first state team champion in 40 years to be honored, and the incoming class of 2015 was
inducted into the Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame.

The Carmel girls swim team now holds the national record for the longest string of high school
state championship wins in any sport. Dozens of former Carmel swimmers came to witness the
record they helped to create. Claire Adams of Carmel won two events, two relays, and the Swimming
Mental Attitude Award. Her win in the backstroke set a state record and made it four in a row. Adams
became the first swimmer in Indiana history to win 16 state titles flawlessly. Her teammate, Veronica
Burchill, won the 100yd. butterfly with a record-setting performance and was a member of all three
winning relays. Emma Nordin of Carmel was a double individual winner. Hamilton Southeastern and
Chesterton battled until the last relay with HSE finishing second by only a half-point difference.

Carmel extended their impressive streak of 31 consecutive state titles at the national level
without any doubts from spectators. Chesterton achieved their first-ever runner-up title in girls
swimming, while Carmel won all three relay championships. Emma Nordin of Carmel won her third
consecutive title in the 500-yard freestyle and her second in the 200-yard freestyle. Sammie Burchill
of Carmel broke a decade-old record set by Michelle McKeehan of Center Grove in the 200-yard



individual medley, and placed second in the 100-yard backstroke. Trude Rothrock of Carmel finished
as the runner-up in the 200-yard freestyle and won the 100-yard butterfly. Kelly Pash of Carmel
emerged as the champion in the 100-yard freestyle. Bloomington South's Grace Haskett was a double
winner in the 50-yard freestyle and 100-yard backstroke, while Emily Weiss of Yorktown secured the
100-yard breaststroke title for the second year in a row and set a new state record, surpassing
Olympic gold medalist Lilla King's record. Ivy House of Hamilton Heights was victorious in the diving
event, and Lauryn Parrish of Fishers received the Mental Attitude Award.

Trude Rothrock and Kelly Pash, both swimmers from Carmel, secured four first-place finishes
and two relay championships, helping their team to achieve their 32nd consecutive state
championship win (33 in total). Emily Weiss of Yorktown won her third straight title in the 100
breaststroke, setting a new national record in the event. Other individual champions included Julia
Wolf from Bloomington South, Kay Foley from Munster, Tessa Wrightson from Zionsville, and Sara
Troyer from Northridge. Alex Bader was named the first Mental Attitude winner for Jay County.
Northridge achieved their first-ever second-place team finish at the State Championship, and their
coach, Hembree, was awarded Coach of the Year.

The Carmel team was so dominant that the combined point totals of the runner-up and third
place teams (167.5 & 165) wouldn't have beaten them. Their win streak now stands at 33 in a row
(34 total) thanks to their sweep of all three relays and three individual titles. Kelly Pash, a senior at
Carmel, capped off her impressive career with four more medals (12 total) and five individual
championships. Emily Weiss of Yorktown completed her senior year with four consecutive titles in the
100-yard breaststroke, maintaining her position as the IHSAA state record holder and the fourth-
fastest in national high school history. Jackie Brenn of Homestead won the diving event and holds the
title of the most accomplished high school diver in IHSAA history with two individual titles and two
runner-up finishes to cap off her remarkable high school career.

Carmel continued their dominance by winning all three relays and two individual titles (Lueking
in the 200 Free and Berglund in the 100 Back) en route to their 35th State Championship in a row
(34 total). Zionsville's Devon Kitchel was the only double winner, claiming titles in the 200IM and 100
Fly. Despite a major youth presence at the meet, only one senior, Elizabeth Broshears from Evansville
Reitz Memorial, won an individual title and was named Mental Attitude Winner. Other champions
included Paegle from Bloomington South in the 100 Free, Casey from Fishers in diving, and Huff from
Noblesville in the 100 Breast. Mary Cate Pruitt repeated as champ in the 500 Free.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this year's state finals were held without spectators for the
first time. Carmel once again emerged as champions, and seven of the eight defending state
champions successfully defended their titles, tying a state record also achieved in 1980, 1987, and
1993. The Carmel team set a new record by outscoring the second-place finisher, Fishers, by a 279-
point margin. Mary Catherine Pruitt maintained her three-year dominance in the 500 free, while
Devon Kitchel became the only double-winner of the meet, winning both the 200IM and 100 Fly.
Fishers' Morgan Casey won the diving title for the second consecutive year, and Paegle of
Bloomington South claimed victory in the 100 Free. Freshman Christianson of Penn won the 50 free.
Carmel swept all three relays, and Lueking and Berglund won the 200 free and 100 back,
respectively. In a surprise upset, Lieske won the 100 breaststroke from lane 6. Maggie Love of
Carmel was named the mental attitude winner, adding to Carmel's impressive list of
accomplishments.

As expected, Carmel extended their winning streak in an impressive fashion. The state finals
featured the establishment of seven new state records, affirming Indiana's status as the top girls'
swimming state in the country. Bloomington South's Kristina Paegle won both the 100 and 200
freestyle events and set new meet records in the process. Zionsville's Devon Kitchel, a three-time
winner in the 200 IM, also won the 100 breaststroke. Carmel's freshman standouts, Alex Shackell and
Lynsey Bowen, set new records in the 100 butterfly and tied the 2015 record in the 500 freestyle,
respectively. Both girls were part of the winning 400 freestyle relay team. Penn's Lilian Christianson



defended her 50 freestyle title and broke the record. Carmel's Berit Berglund won the 100 backstroke
for three consecutive years and set a new record. Finally, Carmel's 200 medley relay team set a new
meet record. In diving, Mia Prusiecki of Center Grove emerged as the winner, while Northridge girls
claimed the 2nd, 3rd, and 6th positions.

The Greyhounds effortlessly maintained their position as the greatest dynasty in high school
sports by securing their 37th consecutive win. Carmel triumphed in a state-record 10 out of 12
events, with two of those victories breaking national records - the 200 medley relay and the 200 free
relay. Lynsey Bowen set a new state record in the 500 Free, which she won alongside the 200 Free.
Alex Shackell also clinched two state record-breaking wins in the 50 Free and 100 Fly. Meanwhile,
Molly Sweeney took home the 200 IM with a state record, as well as the 100 Breast. Berit Berglund
maintained her four-year reign in the 100 Back, while Meghan Christman was a member of all three
relays. Lilian Christianson of Penn set a new record in the 100 Free. Mia Prusiecki of Center Grove
won diving for the second time, while Fishers placed second for the third consecutive year.

This was the ITHSAA 50t Girls State Swim Meet and Carmel girls continued their streak of 38
straight consecutive state championships (total 39 wins) — a feat which is a national record for any
school in any sport. Two swimmers from Carmel, junior Alexandra Shackell and sophomore Molly
Sweeney each took home four first place medals. Junior Lynsey Bowen from Carmel garnered three.
Lilian Christianson 12t from Penn was a double winner in the 50 free (record),100 free and a
member of the winning 200yds. Free relay. Amelia Rinehart of Fort Wayne Snider won diving and
Avery Stein of Fishers won mental attitude. Emily Logan was the state coach of the year from
Greenfield Central.

Carmel HS wins 39t straight title and this was the first time Carroll (FW) HS has finished
runner-up in the team score. Wawasee HS Julie Mischler sets a new state record in the 100 free and
captures the 50 free event too. Carmel won six events, sweeping the three relays to go along with
wins from Lynsey Bowen 200 freestyle, Alexandra Shackell 100 fly and freshman Ellie Clark in the 100
back. Shackell, an Olympic gold medalist, finished out her final State meet with 15 State titles which
includes a four year dominance in the 100 Fly. Carroll (FW) Jordan Glassley came from behind to win
the 200 IM, Fishers sophomore Emily Wolf won the 500 Free and Valparaiso Junior Madeline Moreth
claims the title in the 100 Breaststroke. North Central’s junior Adelyn Flessner won diving. The first
Wawasee HS swimmer to win the Mental Attitude Award was Addison Beasley.

Individual event champions, championship teams, runner-up teams and coaches, the top twenty all time
times plus the top twenty all time individual athletes are listed in the following pages. This booklet is dedicated
to those athletes and coaches who have made Indiana High School Girls' Swimming what it is today.

Compiled by: Linda (Ludlow) Horn
Any questions or inquiries should be directed to: Linda Horn
628 Weesner Drive
Plainfield, Indiana 46168
317-753-1391 - Cell
E-Mail LindaHorn@Jenay.net

Indiana High School Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame Website:

http://www.ihssdhof.org
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS SWIMMING AND DIVING -- NATIONAL PUBLIC
RECORDS

1986
100 Yds. Backstroke Heidi Hafner Carmel
1988

200 Yds. Medley Relay (Ginger Faerber 11, Christine Simmons 12, Missy McCracken 12, Tricia Tyner 10) Carmel
1993

200 Yds. Freestyle Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central
1994

200 Yds. Freestyle Relay (Emily Ayers 11, Andrea Hastings 9, Lynn Plummer 9, Katie Wehner 10) Carmel

200 Yds. Freestyle Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central
2007

200 Yds. Individual Medle Michelle McKeehan Center Grove
2008

200 Yds. Individual Medley Michelle McKeehan Center Grove

200 Yds. Medley Rela (Maegan O'Connor 11, Christina Jacobs 12, Lindsay Rogers 12, Carly Mercer 10) Hamilton Southeastern

With 23 consecutive state championships, Carmel set
the GIRLS NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL RECORD (all girls sports)
200 Yds. Medley Relay (Jessie Hammes 12, Lauren Stauder 11, Devon Mason 10, Megan Detro 12) Carmel

200 Yds. Freestyle Relay (Megan Detro 12, Jessie Hammes 12, Logan Mason 12, Trish Reagan 11) Carmel
2010
24th consecutive state championship win by Carmel
2011
25th consecutive state championship win by Carmel
200 Yds. Medley Relay (Lacey Locke 10, Samantha Shaheen 12, Ariana Bullard 10, Carly Marshall 12)
2012
26th consecutive state championship win by Carmel
2013
With 27 consecutive state championships, Carmel ties for the Nation’s
2nd longest string in NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL HISTORY in any sport
200 Yds. Medley Relay (Lacey Locke 12, Alex Clarke 10, Ariana Bullard 12, Veronica Burchill 9) Carmel

28" consecutive state championships win by Carmel

200 Yds. Medley Relay (Hanna House 12, Alex Clarke 11, Veronica Burchill 10, Amy Bilquist 11) Carmel
200 Yds. Freestyle Relay (Amy Bilquist 11, Claire Adams 10, Hanna House 12, Veronica Burchill 10) Carmel
400 Yds. Freestyle Rela Veronica Burchill 10, Katie Lemen 12, Kendall Smith 10, Claire Adams 10 Carmel

29t consecutive state championships win by Carmel (30 total wins)
Carmel ties for the Nation’s longest string in NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL HISTORY in any sport

200 Yds. Medley Relay (Sammie Burchill 10, Alex Clarke 12, Veronica Burchill 11, Amy Bilqust 12) Carmel
200 Yds. Freestyle Relay (Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Trude Rothrock 9) Carmel
400 Yds. Freestyle Rela Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel

30th consecutive state championships win by Carmel (31 total wins)
Carmel is now the NATIONAL RECORD HOLDER for the Nation’s longest string of high school state championship victories of
any SPORT in the NATION
2017

31th consecutive state championships win by Carmel (32 total wins) NATIONAL RECORD
2018
32nd consecutive state championships win by Carmel (33 total wins) NATIONAL RECORD
100 Yds. Breaststroke Emily Weiss Yorktown

ﬁ_

33rd consecutive state championships win by Carmel (34 total wins)




INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS SWIMMING AND DIVING -- NATIONAL PUBLIC
RECORDS
(cont)

2020

34th consecutive state championships win by Carmel (35 total wins)
2021

35th consecutive state championships win by Carmel (36 total wins)

2022
36th consecutive state championships win by Carmel (37 total wins
2023
37 Consecutive state championship win by Carmel ( 38 total wins)
200 Yds. Medley Relay Berit Berglund 12, Molly Sweeney 9, Alex Shackell 10, Meghan Christman 12 Carmel
200 Yds. Freestyle Relay Molly Sweeney 9, Grace Dougherty 11, Meghan Christman 12, Alex Shackell 10 Carmel
38t Consecutive state championship win by Carmel ( 39 total wins)
Celebrating our 50th year of Girl’s Highschool Swimming and Diving

39t Consecutive state championship win by Carmel ( 40 total wins)




YEAR
1974
1975

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

Champions and Runner-ups: Teams and Coaches
CHAMPION PTS COACH

Lafayette
Munster

Munster
Munster
Ben Davis
Ben Davis
Ben Davis
Carmel
Columbus East
Anderson
Anderson
Columbus No
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel

Carmel

138
200

133
149
164
188
113
123
117
198
265
231
272.5
304
335
300
360
190
267
282
344
418
420.5
419
375.5
345
303
306
277
316.5
269
291.5
335
387
427
419
382
329
397
399
445
438
386.5
363
410
426.5

Margie Smith
Betty Leibert

Betty Leibert
Betty Leibert
Jennifer Hendricks
Jennifer Hendricks
Susan Turner
Ray Lawrence
Jim Sheridan
Ron Watson
Ron Watson
Joe Cabel

Ray Lawrence
Ray Lawrence
Ray Lawrence
Ray Lawrence
Ray Lawrence
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Tony Young
Ken Stopkotte
Ken Stopkotte
Ken Stopkotte
Tom Burchill
Tom Burchill
Tom Burchill
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb

RUNNERUP
South Bend Clay
South Bend Clay

South Bend Clay

Ben Davis

North Central (Indy)
South Bend Clay
Penn

Anderson

Anderson

Hammond Bishop Noll
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Columbus North
Lafayette Jefferson
Elkhart Central
Valparaiso

Valparaiso

Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Valparaiso

Valparaiso

Richmond

Center Grove

Center Grove

North Central (Indy)
North Central (Indy)
North Central (Indy)
North Central (Indy)
North Central
Hamilton SE
Yorktown

Hamilton Southeastern
Hamilton Southeastern
Hamilton Southeastern
Center Grove
Homestead

Zionsville

Penn

Crown Point

Fishers

Hamilton Southeastern
Chesterton
Northridge

Franklin Community

Fishers

PTS

118
159

130
110
136
168
101
116
97
124
170.5
176
178
152
124
176
218
184
188
244.5
164
178.5
178
178
188
232
235
240
259
194
200
217.5
280.5
317.5
227
186.5
230
168
189
209
179
193.5
189
215
167.5
208

COACH
Marie Kruckel
Marie Kruckel

Marie Kruckel
Jennifer Hendricks
Mark Barnes
Marie Kruckel
George Green
Ron Watson
Ron Watson
Jim Tonkovich
Karen Leeth
Karen Leeth
Joe Cabel

Jim Sharp
Karen Leeth
Larry Reitz
Larry Reitz
Karen Leeth
Karen Leeth
Karen Leeth
Larry Reitz
Larry Reitz
Laura Hively
Jim Todd

Jim Todd

Mark Hesse
Mark Hesse
Mark Hesse
Mark Hesse
Mark Hesse
Andy Pedersen
Jay Agnew
Andy Pedersen
Andy Pedersen
Andy Pedersen
Jim Todd

Chad Englehart
Scott Kubly
Jess Preston
Bryon Angerman
Jay Chambers
Andy Pedersen
Kevin Kinel
Kyle Hembree
Zach DeWitt

Joe Keller

SITE
Warren Central HS
Ball State University

Ball State University
Ball State University
Ball State University
Ball State University
Ball State University
Ball State University
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium




YEAR
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Champions and Runner-ups: Teams and Coaches
CHAMPION PTS COACH

Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel

Carmel

479
461
498
433
448

Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb
Chris Plumb

RUNNERUP
Fishers

Fishers

Fishers

Penn

Carroll (FW)

PTS COACH
200 Joe Keller
283 Joe Keller
233 Joe Keller
212 Jess Preston
212.5 Ben Sutton

SITE

IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IUPUI Natatorium
IU Indy Natatorium




Multiple Win Athletes

In the State Championships, there have been multiple athletes who have achieved numerous wins. It's important to note that
from 1974 to 1990, swimmers were limited to entering three events, one of which had to be a relay. From 1991 to 1995, swimmers
were allowed to enter four events, two of which had to be relays. This means that some athletes were restricted in the number of
events they could participate in.

There have been many impressive achievements throughout the years, including 35 double winners, 16 three-time winners,
15 four-time winners, 10 five-time winners, 7 six-time winners, 4 seven-time winners, and an incredible 5 eight-time winners. The
names and years of these remarkable athletes are listed below.

It's worth noting that fifteen swimmers dominated in one event for four consecutive years, with two of these swimmers
dominating in two events. Additionally, 29 swimmers held a three-year dominance in a particular event, with two of them dominating in
two events. Finally, there are nine divers who have won two state championships.

Four Year Dominan

Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central 200 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central 100 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Allison Bock Lafayette Jeff 100 Free 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990
Sherry Cartwright Ben Davis / Harrison (WL) 200 L.M. 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981
Debbie Daniel Anderson 100 Free 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984
Lia Oberstar Fort Wayne Dwenger 500 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Emily Ayers Carmel 50 Free 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995
Michala Kwasny Fort Wayne Snider 200 I.M 1995, 1997, 1998, 1999
Leah Retrum Columbus North 500 Free 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003
Michelle McKeehan Center Grove 200 IM 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008
Michelle McKeehan Center Grove 100 Breast 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008
Claire Adams Carmel 100 Back 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016
Emily Weiss Yorktown 100 Breast 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019
Berit Berglund Carmel 100 Back 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023
Alexandra Shackell Carmel 100 Fly 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025
Three Year Dominance in One Event

Allison Bock Lafayette Jeff 50 Free 1988, 1989, 1990
Sherry Cartwright Ben Davis / Harrison (WL) 100 Fly 1979, 1980, 1981
Debbie Daniel Anderson 50 Free 1981, 1982, 1983
Ginger Faerber Carmel 100 Back 1987, 1988, 1989

Linda Grondziak Ben Davis 200 Free 1977, 1978, 1979

Pam Hayden Columbus East 200 Free 1981, 1982, 1983

Heidi Hendricks Logansport 100 Breast 1984, 1986, 1987
Shawn McCluskey South Bend Jackson / Riley 100 Back 1974, 1976, 1977
Missy McCracken Carmel 100 Fly 1986, 1987, 1988
Leslie Place Fort Wayne Snider 200 I.M. 1992, 1993, 1994
Leslie Place Fort Wayne Snider 100 Fly 1991, 1992, 1994
Tricia Tyner Carmel 100 Breast 1988, 1989, 1990
Brooke Monroe Floyd Central 100 Breast 1994, 1995, 1997
Lindsay Carlberg Carmel 100 Back 1995, 1997, 1998
Michala Kwasny Fort Wayne Snider 100 Fly 1997, 1998, 1999

Katie Fields Columbus North 500 Free 1995, 1997, 1998

Jenni Anderson Chesterton 50 Free 1999, 2000, 2001

Jenni Anderson Chesterton 100 Back 1999, 2000, 2001

Leah Retrum Columbus North 200 I.M. 2001, 2002, 2003

Katie Robinson South Dearborn 100 Fly 2001, 2002, 2003

Kelsi Hall Yorktown 50 Free 2006, 2007, 2008
Jenny Connolly Harrison (WL) 100 Back 2006, 2007, 2008
Bethany Galat Penn 200 IM 2012, 2013, 2014
Claire Adams Carmel 200 Free 2013, 2014, 2015
Emma Nordin Carmel 500 Free 2015, 2016, 2017

Mary Cate Pruitt South Bend St. Joe 500 Free 2019, 2020, 2021
Devon Kitchel Zionsville 200 I.M. 2020, 2021, 2022
Kristina Paegle Bloomington South 100 Free 2020, 2021, 2022

Lilian Christianson Penn 50 Free 2021, 2022, 2024
Lynsey Bowen Carmel 500 Free 2022, 2023, 2024
Lynsey Bowen Carmel 200 Free 2023, 2024, 2025




_Eight Time Winners

Multiple Win Athletes (cont)

Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central 200 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994

100 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
Allison Bock Lafayette Jefferson 200 Free 1987

50 Free 1988, 1989, 1990

100 Free 1987, 1988, 1989, 1990
Heidi Hendricks Logansport 200 I.M. 1986, 1987

50 Free 1984, 1985

100 Free 1985

100 Breast 1984, 1986, 1987
Michelle McKeehan Center Grove 200 I.M. 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008

100 Breast 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008
Claire Adams Carmel 200 Free 2013, 2014, 2015

100 Free 2016

100 Back 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016

Seven Time Winner

‘ Sherry Cartwright

Ben Davis / Harrison (WL) 200 I.M. 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981
I 100 Fly 1979, 1980, 1981
‘ Debbie Daniel Anderson 50 Free 1981, 1982, 1983
100 Free 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984
‘ Michala Kwasny Fort Wayne Snider 200 I.M. 1995, 1997, 1998, 1999
I 100 Fly 1997, 1998, 1999
‘ Leah Retrum Columbus North 500 Free 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003
200 I.M. 2001, 2002, 2003

Six Time Winners

‘ Leslie Place

Fort Wayne Snider 200 I.M. 1992, 1993, 1994
I 100 Fly 1991, 1992, 1994
‘ Emily Ayers Carmel 50 Free 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995
100 Fly 1993, 1995
‘ Jenni Anderson Chesterton 50 Free 1999, 2000, 2001
100 Black 1999, 2000, 2001
Katherine Robinson South Dearborn 100 Free 2000
50 Free 2002, 2003
I 100 Fly 2001, 2002, 2003
Devon Kitchel Zionsville 200 IL.M. 2020, 2021, 2022
100 Fly 2020, 2021
100 Breast 2022
Alexandra Shackell Carmel 50 Free 2023,
100 Fly 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025
100 Back 2024
Lynsey Bowen Carmel 200 Free 2023, 2024, 2025
500 Free 2022, 2023, 2024

Five Time Winners:

‘ Linda Grondziak Ben Davis 200 Free 1977, 1978, 1979
500 Free 1978, 1979
‘ Pam Hayden Columbus East 200 Free 1981, 1982, 1983
500 Free 1981, 1983
‘ Missy McCracken Carmel 200 Free 1986, 1988
100 Fly 1986, 1987, 1988
‘ Lia Oberstar Fort Wayne Dwenger 500 Free 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994
100 Back 1993
‘ Katie Fields Columbus North 200 Free 1995, 1998
500 Free 1995, 1997, 1998
‘ Jenny Connolly Harrison (WL) 100 Back 2006, 2007, 2008
100 Fly 2007, 2008
‘ Bethany Galat Penn 200 I.M. 2012, 2013, 2014
100 Breast 2013, 2014
‘ Emma Nordin Carmel 200 Free 2016, 2017
500 Free 2015, 2016, 2017
Kelly Pash Carmel 200 Free 2018
100 Free 2017, 2018
200 I.M. 2019
I 100 Fly 2019
‘ Lilian Christianson Penn 50 Free 2021, 2022, 2024
100 Free 2023, 2024




' Four Time Winners

Multiple Win Athletes (cont)

Lynn Etnyre Columbus North 200 Free 1984, 1985
500 Free 1984, 1985
Ginger Faerber Carmel 50 Free 1986
100 Back 1987, 1988, 1989
Heidi Hafner Anderson 100 Back 1984
Carmel 100 Back 1986
Anderson 100 Fly 1983, 1984
Buffy Horlander Ben Davis 100 Back 1979, 1980
100 Free 1979, 1980
Sally Johnson Crawfordsville 200 IM 1975, 1976
100 Fly 1978
100 Free 1977
Shawn McCluskey South Bend Jackson 50 Back 1974
100 Back 1974
South Bend Riley 100 Back 1976, 1977
Jeanne Proteau South Bend Clay 100 Fly 1974, 1975
400 Free 1974, 1975
Tricia Tyner Carmel 200 I.M. 1989
100 Breast 1988, 1989, 1990
Taylor Baughman Carmel 50 Free 2004, 2005
100 Free 2004, 2005
Trish Regan Carmel 200 Free 2008
200 I.M. 2009, 2010
100 Fly 2010
Amy Bilquist Carmel 50 Free 2014, 2015
100 Free 2014, 2015
Emily Weiss Yorktown 100 Breast 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019
Kristina Paegle Bloomington South 200 Free 2022
100 Free 2020, 2021, 2022
Berit Berglund Carmel 100 Back 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023
Molly Sweeney Carmel 200 IM 2023, 2024
100 Breast 2023, 2024

Three Time Winner:

Karen Barnes Penn 200 Free 1989
500 Free 1988,1989
Jayne Kremer West Lafayette 50 Breast 1975
100 Breast 1974, 1975
Brooke Monroe Floyd Central 100 Breast 1994, 1995, 1997
Lindsay Carlberg Carmel 100 Back 1995, 1997, 1998
Lacey Boutwell Noblesville 50 Free 1998
100 Free 1998, 2001
Susan Hentschel North Central (Indy) 200 Free 2001, 2003
100 Free 2003
Erin Sparks Carmel 200 I.M. 2004
100 Breast 2003, 2004
Margaret Bird Yorktown 200 Free 2005, 2006
500 Free 2006
Talor Whitaker Chesterton 100 Free 2006, 2007
200 Free 2007
Kelsi Hall Yorktown 50 Free 2006, 2007, 2008
Kait Flederbach Westfield 100 Free 2009, 2010
50 Free 2010
Lacey Locke Carmel 200 IM 2011
100 Back 2010, 2011
Olivia Kabacinski Chesterton 200 Free 2010
50 Free 2012
100 Free 2012
Veronica Burchill Carmel 100 Fly 2015, 2016
100 Free 2013
Trude Rothrock Carmel 200 IM 2018
100 Fly 2017, 2018
Mary Cate Pruitt South Bend St. Joe 500 Free 2019, 2020, 2021




Two Time Winners

Multiple Win Athletes (cont)

Laura Brown Logansport 200 I.M. 1990
100 Back 1990
Sara Conkright Lafayette Jefferson 200 I.M. 1974
100 Free 1974
Jane Coontz Castle 200 Free 1980
500 Free 1980
Alice Darter Muncie North 100 Fly 1976, 1977
Dale Etnyre Columbus East 200 I.M. 1982
100 Fly 1982
Roberta Fotschky Hammond Bishop Noll 200 I.M. 1977
500 Free 1977
Holly Humphrey Crawfordsville 50 Free 1987
100 Free 1986
Kirsten Johnson Valparaiso 50 Free 1992
100 Fly 1990
Jane Kiernam Munster 50 Free 1975, 1976
Dawn Kruspe Hammond Bishop Noll 200 I.M 1983
Lake Central 100 Back 1985
Ashley LaSell Columbus East 100 Back 1991, 1992
Dorothy Linsemeyer Michigan City Rogers 100 Back 1981, 1983
Monica Rudy South Bend Clay 50 Back 1975
100 Back 1975
Deborah Thompson Penn 200 Free 1975, 1976
Angela Todt Elkhart Central 200 I.M. 1985
500 Free 1986
Kelly Williams Fort Wayne Snider 100 Breast 1992, 1993
Melissa Sugar Evansville Day 200 Free 1997
100 Free 1997
Rebecca Wilson Homestead 200 Free 1999
500 Free 1999
Laura Swander Center Grove 100 Breast 1999, 2000
Katie Simmons Carmel 200 Free 2000
100 Breast 1998
Kristy Siminski Portage 200 Free 2002
100 Free 2002
Erin Morris Fort Wayne Snider 100 Back 2002, 2003
Christine Shehorn North Central (Indy) 500 Free 2004, 2005
Christy Grcevich Chesterton 100 Fly 2004, 2006
Ariel Martin Jeffersonville 100 Back 2005
50 Free 2006
Lauren Jordan Carmel 500 Free 2009, 2011
Tori Bagan Homestead 100 Breast 2009, 2011
Zoe Mattingly Zionsville 100 Free 2011
200 Free 2012
Emma Schoettmer Center Grove 100 Breast 2010, 2012
Lillia King Evansville FJ Reitz 200 I.M. 2015
100 Breast 2015
Sammie Burchill Carmel 200 IM. 2016, 2017
Grace Haskett Bloomington South 50 Free 2017
100 Back 2017
Gretchen Lueking Carmel 200 Free 2020, 2021
Julie Mischler Wawasee 50 Free 2025
100 Free 2025
Two Time Winners - Diving
Lisa Bailey Lake Central Diving 1989, 1990
Dee Boice Franklin Community Diving 1979, 1980
Dana Weigand Franklin Community Diving 1981, 1982
Brittney Feldman Indy Broad Ripple Diving 2004, 2006
Amy Shurr Valparaiso Diving 1994, 1997
Sarah Bacon Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter Diving 2013, 2014
Jackie Brenn Homestead Diving 2016, 2019
Morgan Casey Fishers Diving 2020, 2021
Mia Prusiecki Center Grove Diving 2022, 2023




Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

School | Relay Team Members
1974  South Bend Clay (Lynn Ellis 11, Victoria Mauel 12, Karen Nesbitt 10, Alice Radde 9) 2:00.75*P  2:01.49-F
1975 Munster (Gayle Johnson 10, Jane Kiernam 9, Claudia Mott 11, Karen Easter 10) 1:58.42
1975 South Bend Riley (Jane Axelberg , Shawn McCluskey 10, Lori Nibleck, Meribeth West) 1:57.11*P  Record
1976 South Bend Clay (Lori Kenny 9, Darcia King 10, Barbara Patrick 10, Susan Reeder 10) 1:57.81
1977 Hammond Bishop Noll  (Denise Bercik 9, Maureen Brown 10, Roberta Fotschky 10, Wendy Ruddy 12) 1:56.94*
1978 North Central (Indy) (Kris Bowen 11, Dawn Glascock 12, Cheryl Schiffl 12, Julie Trudgen 11) 1:56.55*
1979 Ben Davis (Monica Jones 12, Tracy Jones 10, Kim Merklin 12, Paris Oliver 9) 1:55.99*
1980  Carmel (Lauran Deam 11, Colleen Metzgar 12, Beth Olsen 11, Andy Thomas 10) 1:54.26*
1981 Carmel (Lauran Deam 12, Kim Kobza 9, Beth Olsen 12, Andy Thomas 11) 1:55.03
1982 Logansport (Paige Coon 11, Allison Roberts 12, Jenny Jordan 10, Joy Coon 12) 1:52.97*
1983 Anderson (Heidi Hafner 9, JoAnn Emerson 10, Kelly Humphrey 11, Debbie Daniel 11) 1:49.26*
1984 Elkhart Central (Tracy Warrick 12, Jennifer Davy 10, Jenny Turnock 11, Jill Dusthimer 10) 1:51.78
1985  Anderson (Mindy Layman 10, Janet Alexander 10, Kelly Watson 10, JoAnn Emerson 12) 1:51.36
%' 1986 Carmel (Heidi Hafner 12, Christine Simmons 10, Missy McCracken 10, Ginger Faerber 9) 1:47.04*
L8 1987  Carmel (Ginger Faerber 10, Christine Simmons 11, Tricia Tyner 9, Stefani McClure 12) 1:49.72
&J 1988 Carmel (Ginger Faerber 11, Christine Simmons 12, Missy McCracken 12, Tricia Tyner 10) 1:45.73*+
1989 Carmel (Ginger Faerber 12, Elizabeth Tucker 11, Sara Binkley 12, Tricia Tyner 11) 1:50.28
ol 1990 Carmel (Tiffany Tryon 10, Tricia Tyner 12, Angie Roby 12, Kim Trager 11) 1:48.42
2 1991 Carmel (Tiffany Tryon 11, Sara Thomas 11, Stefanie Faust 9, Kim Trager 12) 1:50.15
g8 1992  Carmel (Sara Thomas 12, Kari Calabrese 9, Emily Ayers 9, Tiffany Tryon 12) 1:47.42
(V8 1903 Carmel (Tyla Brown 11, Kelly Tancredi 10, Shawna Hammond 11, Emily Ayers 10) 1:48.42
Z 1994 Carmel (Kelly Tancredi 11, Krista Davis 9, Andrea Hastings 9 , Katie Wehner 10) 1:48.16
[ 1995 Carmel (Krista Davis 10, Andrea Hastings 10, Cristina Lambert 11, Kelly Tancredi 12) 1:48.38
% 1997  Carmel (Lindsay Carlberg 11, Katie Simmons 9, Krista Davis 11, Andrea Hastings 11) 1:49.10
>= 1998  Carmel (Lindsay Carlberg 12, Brittany Turner 12, Erica Watts 10, Krista Davis 12) 1:46.09
1999 Carmel (Cassie Herr 9, Katie Simmons 11, Erica Watts 11, Katie Kolles 10) 1:47.05
8 2000 Carmel (Cassie Herr 10, Katie Simmons 12, Erica Watts 12, Lauren Merek 10) 1:46.71
P 2001 Columbus North (Leah Retrum 10, Anna Stark 10, Erin Sheehy 10, Ashley Vanosdol 9) 1:48.16
2002 Carmel (Cassie Herr 12, Courtney Ellabarger 12, Julia Dibenigno 12, Lauren Merek 12) 1:46.24
2003  Carmel (Kiley Gooch 12, Erin Sparks 11, Alyssa Rosinko 9, Amanda Gregory 12) 1:47.27
2004 Carmel (Megan Sparks 9, Erin Sparks 12, Alyssa Rosinko 10, Taylor Baughman 11) 1:46.05
2005 Hamilton Southeastern (Kelly Otto 12, Lindsay Rogers 9, Erika Paul 12, Kiersten Stolen 11) 1:45.31*
2006  Carmel (Jessie Hammes 9, Emily DiBenigo 10, Alyssa Rosinko 12, Megan Sparks 11) 1:46.48*
2007  Hamilton Southeastern (Maegan O'Connor 10, Christina Jacobs 11, Lindsay Rogers 11, Carly Mercer 9) 1:44.70*
2008  Hamilton Southeastern (Maegan O'Conner 11, Christina Jacobs 12, Lindsay Rogers 12, Carly Mercer 10) 1.43.39 *+
2009  Carmel (Jessie Hammes 12, Lauren Stauder 11, Devon Mason 10, Megan Detro 12) 1:41.68 *+
2010 Carmel (Lacey Locke 9, Lauren Stauder 12, Trish Regan 12, Carly Marshall 11) 1:41.96
2011  Carmel (Lacey Locke 10, Samantha Shaheen 12, Ariana Bullard 10, Carly Marshall 12) 1:41.42 *+
2012  Carmel (Lacey Locke 11, Lucy Kramer 12, Hanna House 10, Ariana Bullard 11) 1:43.32
2013 Carmel (Lacey Locke 12, Alex Clarke 10, Ariana Bullard 12, Veronica Burchill 9) 1:41.17 *+
2014  Carmel (Hanna House 12, Alex Clarke 11, Veronica Burchill 11, Amy Bilquist 11) 1:40.83 *+
2015  Carmel (Sammie Burchill 10, Alex Clarke 12, Veronica Burchill 11, Amy Bilquist 12) 1:39.25 *+
2016 Carmel (Claire Adams 12, Kendall Smith 12, Veronica Burchill 12, Trude Rothrock 10) 1:39.86
2017 Carmel (Sammie Burchill 12, Grace Estabrook 11, Trude Rothrock 11, Grace Pangburn 10) 1:41.23
2018 Carmel (Grace Pangburn 11, Grace Estabrook 12, Trude Rothrock 12, Kelly Pash 11) 1:42.31
2019 Carmel (Madelyn Christman 10, Kelly Pash 12, Meredith Berglund 11, Colleen Duffy 10) 1:41.39
2020 Carmel (Berit Berglund 9, Maggie Love 11, Meredith Berglund 12, Colleen Duffy 11) 1:41.33
2021 Carmel (Berit Berglund 10, Maggie Love 12, Hayley Reed 11, Colleen Duffy 12) 1:40.38
2022 Carmel (Berit Berglund 11, Vivian Wilson 11, Alex Shackell 9, Meghan Christman 11) 1:38.55*
2023 Carmel (Berit Berglund 12, Molly Sweeney 9, Alex Shackell 10, Meghan Christman 12) 1:36.98*+
2024 Carmel (Kayla Barr 11, Molly Sweeney 10, Alex Shackell 11, Grace Dougherty 12) 1:41.25
2025 Carmel (Ellie Clark 9, Molly Sweeney 11, Alex Shackell 12, Faith Gorey 10) 1:39.10

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

200 Yds. Freestyle

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Kathy Schaeffer
Deborah Thompson
Deborah Thompson
Linda Grondziak
Linda Grondziak
Linda Grondziak
Jane Coontz
Pam Hayden
Pam Hayden
Pam Hayden
Lynn Etnyre
Lynn Etnyre
Missy McCracken
Allison Bock
Missy McCracken
Karen Barnes
Lisa Rhodes
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Katie Fields
Melissa Sugar
Katie Fields
Rebecca Wilson
Katie Simmons
Susan Hentschel
Kristy Siminski
Susan Hentschel
Aubrette Biegel
Margaret Bird
Margaret Bird
Talor Whitaker
Trish Regan
Logan Mason
Olivia Kabacinski
Rhiannon Sheets
Zoe Mattingly
Claire Adams
Claire Adams
Claire Adams
Emma Nordin
Emma Nordin
Kelly Pash
Kendra Bowen
Gretchen Lueking
Gretchen Lueking
Kristina Paegle
Lynsey Bowen
Lynsey Bowen
Lynsey Bowen

School
Carmel

Penn

Penn

Ben Davis

Ben Davis

Ben Davis
Castle
Columbus East
Columbus East
Columbus East
Columbus North
Columbus North
Carmel
Lafayette Jefferson
Carmel

Penn

Penn

Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Columbus North
Evansville Day
Columbus North
Homestead
Carmel

North Central (Indy)
Portage

North Central (Indy)
Lake Central
Yorktown
Yorktown
Chesterton
Carmel

Carmel
Chesterton
Carmel
Zionsville
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel
Bloomington South
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

1:45.09*P

1:45.02*p

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

2:02.44%
2:01.09*
1:59.27*
1:58.49*
1:56.18*
1:57.28
1:52.21*
1:54.01
1:52.27
1:51.29*
1:52.62
1:50.75*
1:51.98
1:50.07*
1:51.02
1:50.59
1:51.80
1:49.24*
1:49.59
1:48.25*
1:48.08*
1:50.59
1:49.60
1:49.35
1:49.57
1:49.89
1:49.73
1:48.35
1:50.33
1:50.95
1:50.42
1:50.02
1:51:10
1.49.87
1.48.99
1:49.07
1:47.09 *
1:49.53
1:49.25
1:46.95 *
1:45.78
1:47.95
1:47.08
1:45.50
1:47.67
1:47.50
1:45.48
1:45.19
1:45.49
1:46.40
1:47.89



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

School
1974 Sara Conkright 11 Lafayette Jefferson 2:19.00%*
1975 Sally Johnson 9 Crawfordsville 2:17.63%*
1976 Sally Johnson 10 Crawfordsville 2:14.24*
1977 Roberta Fotschky 10 Hammond Bishop Noll 2:12.54%*
1978 Sherry Cartwright 9 Ben Davis 2:12.50*
1979 Sherry Cartwright 10 Ben Davis 2:09.22*
1980 Sherry Cartwright 11 Harrison (West Lafayette) 2:10.66
1981 Sherry Cartwright 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 2:09.00*
1982 Dale Etnyre 11 Columbus East 2:05.51*
1983 Dawn Kruspe 10 Hammond Bishop Noll 2:08.98
1984 Jenny Jordan 12 Logansport 2:09.22
1985 Angela Todt 9 Elkhart Central 2:08.48
- 1986 Heidi Hendricks 11 Logansport 2:05.84
9 1987 Heidi Hendricks 12 Logansport 2:05.42*
ISl 1988  Christine Simmons 12 Carmel 2:06.31
= 1989 Tricia Tyner 11 Carmel 2:05.65
= 1990 Laura Brown 12 Logansport 2:03.73
3 1991 Abbie Goff 9 Center Grove 2:08.36
=2 1992 Leslie Place 10 Fort Wayne Snider 2:04.73
2 1993 Leslie Place 11 Fort Wayne Snider 2:06.66
'g 1994 Leslie Place 12 Fort Wayne Snider 2:03.86
= 1995 Michala Kwasny 9 Fort Wayne Snider 2:03.14*
w 1997 Michala Kwasny 10 Fort Wayne Snider 2:01.07*
E 1998 Michala Kwasny 11 Fort Wayne Snider 2:01.27
o 1999 Michala Kwasny 12 Fort Wayne Snider 2:00.99%*
o 2000 Brooke Taflinger 12 Kokomo 2:03.21
N 2001 Leah Retrum 10 Columbus North 2:02.54
2002 Leah Retrum 11 Columbus North 2.00.33*
2003 Leah Retrum 12 Columbus North 2:01.50
2004 Erin Sparks 12 Carmel 2:02.41
2005 Michelle McKeehan 9 Center Grove 2:00.98
2006 Michelle McKeehan 10 Center Grove 2:00.99
2007 Michelle McKeehan 11 Center Grove 1:58.06*+
2008 Michelle McKeehan 12 Center Grove 1:56.87*+
2009 Trish Regan 11 Carmel 2:01.83
2010 Trish Regan 12 Carmel 2:00.09
2011 Lacey Locke 10 Carmel 2:00.71
2012 Bethany Galat 10 Penn 2:00.38
2013 Bethany Galat 11 Penn 1:59.06
2014 Bethany Galat 12 Penn 1:57.52
2015 Lillia King 12 Evansville FJ Reitz 1:59.24
2016 Sammie Burchill 11 Carmel 1:57.99
2017 Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 1:56.67*
2018 Trude Rothrock 12 Carmel 1:58.28
2019 Kelly Pash 12 Carmel 1:58.54
2020 Devon Kitchel 10 Zionsville 1:59.47
2021 Devon Kitchel 11 Zionsville 1:57.69
2022 Devon Kitchel 12 Zionsville 1:57.82
2023 Molly Sweeney 9 Carmel 1:55.88 P* 1:56.82
2024 Molly Sweeney 10 Carmel 1:57.05
2025 Jordan Glassley 10 Carroll (FW) 2:00.41

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

1974 Margaret Roembke 12 Dectaur Central 25.48
Pat Lapham 12 N Central (Indy) 25.38-P* Record
1975 Jane Kiernam 9 Munster 25.73
1976 Jane Kiernam 10 Munster 25.73
1977 Monica Jones 10 Ben Davis 25.57
1978 Robin Overbay 12 North Central (Indy) 25.26*
1979 Beth Ricketts 10 Madison 25.35
Colleen Metzgar 11 Carmel 25.16-P* Record
1980 Janie Armington 11 Lawrence North 25.15
Beth Ricketts 11 Madison 25.11-pP* Record
1981 Debbie Daniel 9 Anderson 24.52*
1982 Debbie Daniel 10 Anderson 23.94-p* 24.04-F
1983 Debbie Daniel 11 Anderson 23.89
1984 Heidi Hendricks 9 Logansport 23.73
1985 Heidi Hendricks 10 Logansport 23.65*
1986 Ginger Faerber 9 Carmel 23.69
9 1987 Holly Humphrey 10 Crawfordsville 23.71
3‘ 1988 Allison Bock 10 Lafayette Jefferson 23.08*
8 1989 Allison Bock 11 Lafayette Jefferson 23.15
O 1990 Allison Bock 12 Lafayette Jefferson 23.22
I.Ih. 1991 Kirsten Johnson 11 Valparaiso 23.86
. 1992 Emily Ayers 9 Carmel 23.56
% 1993 Emily Ayers 10 Carmel 23.62
D= 1994 Emily Ayers 11 Carmel 23.80
o 1995 Emily Ayers 12 Carmel 23.39
Ty 1997 Heather Auld 10 Dekalb 23.95
1998 Lacey Boutwell 9 Noblesville 23.03-P* 22.90*
1999 Jenni Anderson 10 Chesterton 23.30
2000 Jenni Anderson 11 Chesterton 23.31
2001 Jenni Anderson 12 Chesterton 23.14
2002 Katherine Robinson 11 South Dearborn 23.23
2003 Katherine Robinson 12 South Dearborn 23.15
2004 Taylor Baughman 11 Carmel 23.15
2005 Taylor Baughman 12 Carmel 23.44
2006 Kelsi Hall 10 Yorktown TIE 23.54
Ariel Martin 11 Jeffersonville TIE 23.54
2007 Kelsi Hall 11 Yorktown 22.92
2008 Kelsi Hall 12 Yorktown 23.13
2009 Megan Detro 12 Carmel 23.47
2010 Kait Flederbach 12 Westfield 23.13
2011 Carly Marshall 12 Carmel 23.35
2012 Olivia Kabacinski 12 Chesterton 23.06
2013 Alex Cleveland 11 Zionsville 22.99
2014 Amy Bilquist 11 Carmel 22.15-P* 22.17-F
2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 22.15*
2016 Robin Clevenger 12 Hamilton Southeastern 22.91
2017 Grace Haskett 12 Bloomington South 22.77
2018 Julia Wolf 12 Bloomington South 23.11
2019 Elsa Fretz 10 Northridge 22.88
2020 Elizabeth Broshears 12 Evansville Reitz Memorial 22.97
2021 Lilian Christianson 9 Penn 22.66
2022 Lilian Christianson 10 Penn 22.14*
2023 Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 21.93*
2024 Lilian Christianson 12 Penn 21.72*
2025 Julie Mischler 12 Wawasee 21.87

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

iving

One Meter D

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Susan Mobley
Sally Sanquinette
Alysa Gould

Toni Berray
Elizabeth Ashburn
Dee Boice

Dee Boice

Dana Wiegand
Dana Wiegand
Robin Geddes
Michelle Fegley
Kelly Gallagher
Jennifer Harriman
Melisa Kuller
Shannon Jensen
Lisa Bailey

Lisa Bailey
Carrie Keckley
Emily Dunn
Danielle Biggs
Amy Shurr

Susie Hambling
Amy Shurr

Katie Cooper
Holly Hodges
Kylee Wells

Sara Gonzo

Kari Retrum
Julie Broms
Brittney Feldman
Kelci Bryant
Brittney Feldman
Audra Egenolf

Gabriella Agostino

Katie Bittner
Meghan Potee

Mary Beth Dunnichay

Shelby Bartlett
Sarah Bacon
Sarah Bacon

Brooke Schultz
Jackie Brenn
Ivy House

Sara Troyer
Jackie Brenn
Morgan Casey
Morgan Casey
Mia Prusiecki
Mia Prusiecki
Amelia Rinehart
Adelyn Flessner

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

12
12
12
12
12
11
12
11
12
12
12
12
11
12
12
11
12
12
12
12
10
12
12
11
1
12
12
11
12
10
10
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
10
11

10

12
12
12
11
12
10
11
11
11

Southport
Bloomington North
Bloomington South
Terre Haute South
Ben Davis

Franklin Community
Franklin Community
Franklin Community
Franklin Community
North Central (Indy)
North Central (Indy)
Franklin Community
Ben Davis

South Bend Clay

Ben Davis

Lake Central

Lake Central

South Bend St. Joseph
Pike

New Albany
Valparaiso

Mishawaka

Valparaiso

Franklin Community
Pike

Western

North Central (Indy)
Hamilton Southeastern
North Central (Indy)
Indy Broad Ripple
Harrison (W. Lafayette)
Indpls. Broad Ripple
Heritage Christian
South Bend St. Joseph
Noblesville

Noblesville

Elwood

Fishers

Indpls. Cardinal Ritter
Indpls. Cardinal Ritter

Hamilton Heights
Homestead
Hamilton Heights
Northridge
Homestead
Fishers

Fishers

Center Grove
Center Grove

Fort Wayne Snider
North Central (Indy)

348.35*
379.75%
464.94*
410.60
408.70
430.85
467.55*
407.40
473.30*
414.30
405.30
402.40
437.15
466.75
422.15
438.40
456.35
442.54
420.55
420.65
448.65
425.40
389.55
409.60
421.70
447.85
466.10
461.10
477.00*
431.00
504.10*
482.25
445.20
428.50
470.05
467.50
544.05*
458.55
506.95
546.45%*

563.65*
485.45
535.80
507.65
547.55
508.90
517.30
524.00
478.30
513.40
441.80



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times
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100 Yds. Butterfly

1974

1975

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Gayle Johnson
Lori Niblick
Alisa Shuck
Charus South

Jeanne Proteau
Jeanne Proteau
Alice Darter

Alice Darter

Sally Johnson
Sherry Cartwright
Sherry Cartwright
Sherry Cartwright
Dale Etnyre

Heidi Hafner

Heidi Hafner
Kimberly Barnes
Missy McCracken
Missy McCracken
Missy McCracken
Debi Humphrey
Kirsten Johnson
Leslie Place

Leslie Place

Emily Ayers

Leslie Place

Emily Ayers
Michala Kwasny
Michala Kwasny
Michala Kwasny
Erica Watts
Katherine Robinson
Katherine Robinson
Katherine Robinson
Christy Grcevich
Alyssa Rosinko
Christy Grcevich
Jenny Connolly
Jenny Connolly
McKenzie Bagan
Trish Regan

Julie Ogden
Brittany Robinson
Ariana Bullard

Aly Tetzloff
Veronica Burchill
Veronica Burchill
Trude Rothrock
Trude Rothrock
Kelly Pash

Devon Kitchel
Devon Kitchel
Alexandra Shackell
Alexandra Shackell
Alexandra Shackell
Alexandra Shackell

10
11
9

10
12
10
11
12
11
9

10
10
10
11
12
10
10
9

10
10
12
12
10
11
12
12
10
11
12
9

11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
12
11
12
12
10
11
9

10
11
12

School

Munster

South Bend Jackson 28.27-P*
Southport

Speedway 28.15-P*

School

South Bend Clay
South Bend Clay
Muncie North
Muncie North
Crawfordsville
Ben Davis
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Columbus East

Anderson

Anderson

Elkhart Memorial

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Crawfordsville

Valparaiso

Fort Wayne Snider

Fort Wayne Snider
Carmel

Fort Wayne Snider
Carmel

Fort Wayne Snider

Fort Wayne Snider

Fort Wayne Snider
Carmel

South Dearborn

South Dearborn

South Dearborn
Chesterton

Carmel

Chesterton

Harrison (West Lafayette)
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Homestead

Carmel

Lawrence North
Wawasee

Carmel

Crown Point

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Zionsville

Zionsville

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

1:01.81-P*
1:01.31-P*

53.79-P

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

28.41
Record
28.22
Record

1:02.51%*
1:02.15%
1:02.04-F
1:00.63-F*
59.09*
57.99%
58.63
57.93*
56.27*
57.51
57.32
57.21
55.84*
56.69
56.16
57.89
57.59
57.45
55.75*
56.18
56.14
55.92
55.76
55.40*
55.53
56.57
55.23*
54.67*
54.64
56.67
56.66
56.28
55.73
53.91*
54.82
54.30
54.61
53.41*
53.90
52.70*
52.26*
51.79%*
52.97
53.12
52.89
54.04
52.93
51.71%
50.89*
50.25*
50.67



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

100 Yds. Freestyle

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Sara Conkright
Sue Boger
Marcia Shearer
Sally Johnson
Cheryl Schiffli
Buffy Horlander
Buffy Horlander
Debbie Daniel
Debbie Daniel
Debbie Daniel
Debbie Daniel
Heidi Hendricks
Holly Humphrey
Allison Bock
Allison Bock
Allison Bock
Allison Bock
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Lindsay Benko
Carolyn Horwitz
Melissa Sugar
Lacey Boutwell
Sarah Bowman
Katherine Robinson
Lacey Boutwell
Kristy Siminski
Susan Hentschel
Taylor Baughman
Taylor Baughman
Talor Whitaker
Talor Whitaker
Carly Mercer
Kait Flederbach
Kait Flederbach
Zoe Mattingly
Olivia Kabacinski
Veronica Burchill
Amy Bilquist
Amy Bilquist
Claire Adams
Kelly Pash

Kelly Pash
Emma Wright
Kristina Paegle
Kristina Paegle
Kristina Paegle
Lilian Christianson
Lilian Christianson
Julie Mischler

11
11
12
11
12

10

10
11
12
10

10
11
12

10
11
12
10
12

12

12
12
12
11
12
11
12
10
11
12
11
12

11
12
12
10
11
10
10
11
12
11
12
12

School

Lafayette Jefferson
Elkhart Central
Northwestern
Crawfordsville
North Central (Indy)
Ben Davis

Ben Davis
Anderson
Anderson
Anderson
Anderson
Logansport
Crawfordsville
Lafayette Jefferson
Lafayette Jefferson
Lafayette Jefferson
Lafayette Jefferson
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Elkhart Central
Dekalb

Evansville Day
Noblesville

Center Grove
South Dearborn
Noblesville
Portage

North Central (Indy)
Carmel

Carmel

Chesterton
Chesterton
Hamilton Southeastern
Westfield
Westfield
Zionsville
Chesterton

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Hobart
Bloomington South
Bloomington South
Bloomington South
Penn

Penn

Wawasee

51.69-P*
51.63-P*

48.00*P

47.88*P

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

55.09%*
55.97
55.50
55.12%*
55.13
52.49%*
52.04*
52.72
52.28-F
51.95-F
52.31
52.06
51.57*
50.87*
50.21%*
50.94
50.34
50.88
50.59
50.02*
50.10
51.38
50.24
50.81
52.45
51.48
49.77*
50.22
50.47
50.33
50.83
51.34
51.53
50.95
50.38
50.20
50.58
49.94
50.29
48.93*
48.36%*
48.83
49.41
48.59
49.95
49.57
48.78
48.29 F
49.25
48.45
47.86*F



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

500 Yds. Freestyle

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Name
Jeanne Proteau
Jeanne Proteau
Janet Niksic

Lynn Fischer
Roberta Fotschky
Linda Grondziak
Linda Grondziak
Jane Coontz

Pam Hayden

Pam Selby

Pam Hayden

Lynn Etnyre

Lynn Etnyre

Angie Todt

Karen Warrick
Karen Barnes
Karen Barnes
Becky Hackiewicz
Lia Oberstar

Lia Oberstar

Lia Oberstar

Lia Oberstar

Katie Fields

Katie Fields

Katie Fields
Rebecca Wilson
Leah Retrum

Leah Retrum

Leah Retrum

Leah Retrum
Christine Shehorn
Christine Shehorn
Margaret Bird
Jessica Skiba
Samantha Partridge
Lauren Jordan
Colleen Drew
Lauren Jordan
Margaret Ramsey
Brittney Walters
Hannah Kukurugya
Emma Nordin
Emma Nordin
Emma Nordin

Kay Foley

Mary Catherine Pruitt
Mary Catherine Pruitt
Mary Catherine Pruitt
Lynsey Bowen
Lynsey Bowen
Lynsey Bowen
Emily Wolf

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

Grade
10
11

11
10
10
11
12
10
12
12
10
11
10
11
11
12
12
9

10
11
12
10
11
12
12
9

10
11
12
11
12
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
12
9

10
11
12
11
10
11
12
9

10
11
10

School
South Bend Clay
South Bend Clay

Munster 4:16.18-pP*

Terre Haute South 5:15.81-P*

Hammond Noll 5:10.96-P*
Ben Davis

Ben Davis

Castle

Columbus East

Munster

Columbus East

Columbus North

Columbus North

Elkhart Central

Elkhart Central

Penn

Penn

Hammond Bishop Noll

Fort Wayne Dwenger
Fort Wayne Dwenger
Fort Wayne Dwenger
Fort Wayne Dwenger
Columbus North
Columbus North
Columbus North
Homestead
Columbus North
Columbus North
Columbus North
Columbus North
North Central (Indy)
North Central (Indy)
Yorktown
Homestead

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Northridge

Crown Point

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Munster

South Bend St. Joseph

South Bend St. Joseph

South Bend St. Joseph

Carmel 4:45.15*P
Carmel

Carmel

Fishers

4.45.15*P

4:17.27%*
4:17.95
Record

5:19.54-F
5:11.84-F
5:05.31%
5:07.95
4:55,99*
5:05.25
4:57.91
4:54.31*
4:59.86
4:55.17
5:01.97
4:59.85
4:54.43
4:57.37
4:56.64
4:57.27
4:54.50
4:54.34
4:51.48*
4:51.55
4:50.24*
4:50.00*
4:48.39*
4:52.36
4:49.86
4:46.08*
4:46.13
4:54.90
4:55.19
4:55:09
4:59.86
5:01.45
4:53.95
4:52.24
4:47.69
4:51.43
4:53.49
4:47.83
4:45.87-F
4:52.09
4:45.32
4:49.87
4:49.42
4:47.03
4:45.73
4:49.13
4:42.81*
4:40.74*
4:46.47



Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

School Relay Team Members
Columbus North (Courtney Stern 10, Kristen Fellerhoff 10, Jenny Lamoreux 11, Marissa Bridgets 12) 1:39.53*
1991  Valparaiso (Kirsten Johnson 11, Kim Stammel 11, Jamie Jeppesen 10, Molly Erman 10) 1:38.61%*
1992 Carmel (Emily Ayers 9, Amanda Watts 12, Julia West 9, Sara Thomas 12) 1:38.05*
1993  Carmel (Emily Ayers 10, Ann Enoch 10, Julia West 10, Katie Wehner 19) 1:37.48*
1994  Carmel (Emily Ayers 11, Andrea Hastings 9, Lynn Plummer 9, Katie Wehner 10) 1:34.84*+
S 1995 Carmel (Krista Davis 10, Ann Enoch 12, Emily Ayers 12, Cristina Lambert 11) 1:36.39
E 1997  Carmel (Andrea Hastings 11, Cristina Lambert 12, Angela Bradford 10, Krista Davis 11) 1:37.65
&’ 1998  Carmel (Krista Davis 12, Katie Kolles 9, Katie Simmons 10, Andrea Hastings 12) 1:35.96
o 1999  Center Grove (Sarah Bowman 12, Amy Todd 10, Stephanie Nugent 11, Laura Swander 11) 1:36.96
— 2000  North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 9, Lynn Essenburg 9, Claire Wood 9, Susan Hentshel 9) 1:37.61
3' 2001 North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 10, Lynn Essenburg 10, Claire Wood 10, Susan Hentschel 10) 1:37.26
8 2002 North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 11, Christine Shehorn 9, Angela Ripani 11, Susan Hentschel 11) 1:35.47
9_’ 2003 North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 12, Christine Shehorn 10, Angela Ripani 12, Susan Hentschel 12) 1:35.37
L 2004 Lake Central (Stephanie Moon 11, Liz Nagdeman 11, Jen Wright 12, Aubrette Biegel 11) 1:36.84
7 2005 Chesterton (Talor Whitaker 10, Taylor Lipniskis 9, Sarah Kehe 11, Christy Grcevich 10) 1:36.51
->U_ 2006 Chesterton (Talor Whitaker 11, Taylor Lipniskis 10, Sarah Kehe 12 Christy Grcevich 11) 1:35.63
2007  Hamilton Southeastern  (Paige Copeland 9, Aubrey Hertzler 9, Maegan O'Connor 10, Lindsay Rogers 11) 1:35.13
8 2008 Carmel (Megan Detro 11, Devon Mason 9, Trish Regan 10, Emily Dibenigno 12) 1:35.28
N 2009 Carmel (Megan Detro 12, Jessie Hammes 12 , Logan Mason 12, Trish Regan 11) 1:32.75%+
2010 Carmel (Carly Marshall 11, Lucy Kramer 10, Rhiannon Sheets 11, Lacey Locke 9) 1:34.58
2011 Carmel (Carly Marshall 12, Lucy Kramer 11, Rhiannon Sheets 12, Lacey Locke 10) 1:34.14
2012 Zionsville (Alex Cleveland 10, Grace Einterz 11, Lizzie Lyon 12, Zoe Mattingly 12) 1:34.63
2013 Carmel (Veronica Burchill 9, Claire Adams 9, Hanna House 11, Ariana Bullard 12) 1:32.97
2014  Carmel (Amy Bilquist 11, Claire Adams 10, Hanna House 12, Veronica Burchill 10) 1:31.37*%+
2015  Carmel (Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Trude Rothrock 9) 1:30.72%+
2016  Carmel (Veronica Burchill 12, Kendall Smith 12, Grace Pangburn 9, Kelly Pash 9) 1:31.79
2017 Carmel (Grace Pangburn 10, Kelly Pash 10, Rachel Young 10, Emma Nordin 12) 1:33.01
2018  Northridge (Elsa Fretz 9, Kenzie Weber 10, Jenna Nethercutt 10, Lauren Miller 12) 1:34.07
2019 Carmel (Colleen Duffy 10, Avery Williams 11, Gretchen Lueking 9, Kendra Bowen 12) 1:33.17
2020 Carmel (Colleen Duffy 11, Avery Williams 12, Gretchen Lueking 10, Madelyn Christman 11) 1:32.61
2021  Carmel (Megan Christman 10, Madelyn Christman 12, Colleen Duffy 12, Gretchen Lueking 11) 1:31.21
2022 Carmel (Gretchen Lueeking 12, Grace Dougherty 10, MacKenna Lieske 12, Megan Christman 11  1:32.28
2023  Carmel (Molly Sweeney 9, Grace Dougherty 11, Meghan Christman 12, Alex Shackell 10) 1:30.23*+
2024  Penn (Kaia Podlin 12, Alayna Riggins 10, Molly Barnes 9, Lilian Christianson 12) 1:31.94
2025  Carmel (Faith Gorey 10, Alexandria Clark 9, Molly Sweeney 11, Alex Shackell 12) 1:31.54

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals
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Shawn McCluskey

Monica Rudy

Shawn McCluskey

South Bend Jackson 28.89-P*
South Bend Clay
South Bend Riley 28.32-P*

School

29.21-F
28.90
Record

100 Yds. Backstroke

Key to Symbols--

Shawn McCluskey
Monica Rudy
Shawn McCluskey
Susan Reeder
Shawn McCluskey

Kimberly Nicholson

Buffy Horlander
Buffy Horlander

Dorothy Linsemeyer

Nadra Simmons

Dorothy Linsemeyer

Heidi Hafner
Dawn Kruspe
Heidi Hafner
Ginger Faerber
Ginger Faerber
Ginger Faerber
Laura Brown
Ashley Lasell
Ashley Lasell

Lia Oberstar
Amanda Crowe
Lindsay Carlberg
Lindsay Carlberg
Lindsay Carlberg
Jenni Anderson
Jenni Anderson
Jenni Anderson
Erin Morris

Erin Morris
Jenae Gill

Ariel Martin
Jenny Connolly
Jenny Connolly
Jenny Connolly
Jessie Hammes
Lacey Locke
Lacey Locke
Alexis Bullard

Claire Adams
Claire Adams
Claire Adams
Claire Adams
Grace Haskett
Tessa Wrightson
Mallory Jackson
Berit Berglund
Berit Berglund
Berit Berglund
Berit Berglund

Alexandra Shackell

Ellie Clark

South Bend Jackson 1:05.13*P
South Bend Clay

South Bend Riley

South Bend Clay 1:02.14*P
South Bend Riley

Evanville Harrison

Ben Davis

Ben Davis

Michigan City Rogers

Lafayette Jefferson

Michigan City Rogers

Anderson

Lake Central

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Logansport

Columbus East

Columbus East

Fort Wayne Dwenger  56.41*P
Mount Vernon (Posey)

Carmel 57.25-P
Carmel

Carmel

Chesterton

Chesterton 55.54*P
Chesterton 55.24*P

Fort Wayne Snider

Fort Wayne Snider
Southridge

Jeffersonville

Harrison (West Lafayette)
Harrison (West Lafayette)
Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.53*P
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel 51.99 *p
Carmel 51.65 *P
Bloomington South

Zionsville

Carroll (Fort Wayne)

Carmel

Carmel

Carmel 51.50*P
Carmel

Carmel

Carmel

*-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals

1:05.60F
1:02.23*
1:02.97
Record
1:02.67
59.35%
58.86*
58.98
59.19
58.67*
57.47*
57.82
59.55
56.66* +
58.22
57.34
57.87
57.44
58.59
56.82
56.64-F
55.50%*
57.38-F
57.07
56.43
55.96
55.61-F
55.67-F
55.81
55.32
56.52
56.47
56.97
55.47
54.00-F
55.29-F
54.60
54.26
54.43

53.40*
52.97*
52.14-F
52.39
53.31
54.02
54.32
53.41
52.09
51.50*F
51.80
51.63
54.34
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1974
1975

Debbie DeWitt
Jayne Kremer

11
12

Muncie North

West Lafayette

33.67-F
33.12%

100 Yds. Breaststroke

1974

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025

Jayne Kremer
Debbie DeWitt
Jayne Kremer

Kris Bowen

Nancy Miller

Julie Board

Stacy Westfall
Colleen Metzgar
Lauran Deam
Natalie Koch
Tiffany Mumm
Heidi Hendricks
Allyson Smith
Heidi Hendricks
Heidi Hendricks
Tricia Tyner

Tricia Tyner

Tricia Tyner
Rachel Beltrame
Kelly Williams
Kelly Williams
Brook Monroe
Brook Monroe
Brook Monroe
Katie Simmons
Laura Swander
Laura Swander
Tenley Bick

Leslie VanWinkle
Erin Sparks

Erin Sparks
Michelle McKeehan
Michelle McKeehan
Michelle McKeehan
Michelle McKeehan
Tori Bagan

Emma Schoettmer
Tori Bagan

Emma Schoettmer
Bethany Galat
Bethany Galat
Lillia King

Emily Weiss

Emily Weiss

Emily Weiss

Emily Weiss
Sammy Huff
MacKenna Lieske
Devon Kitchel
Molly Sweeney
Molly Sweeney
Madeline Moreth

11
11
12

12
11
10
12
12
10

11

10
11
12
12
11
12
10
11
12
10

12
12

11
12

10
11
12
10
10

12
11
12
12

10
11
12
11
11

10
11

School
West Lafayette
Muncie North
West Lafayette

North Central (Indy)

Brebeuf

Bloomington South

Vincennes Lincoln
Carmel
Carmel

Evansville Reitz Memorial

Carmel
Logansport

Harrison (West Lafayette)

Logansport
Logansport
Carmel
Carmel
Carmel
Richmond

Fort Wayne Snider
Fort Wayne Snider

Floyd Central
Floyd Central
Floyd Central
Carmel

Center Grove
Center Grove
Carmel

Evansville Harrison

Carmel
Carmel
Center Grove
Center Grove
Center Grove
Center Grove
Homestead
Center Grove
Homestead
Center Grove
Penn

Penn
Evansville FJ Reitz
Yorktown
Yorktown
Yorktown
Yorktown
Noblesville
Carmel
Zionsville
Carmel
Carmel
Valparaiso

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record

59.63*P

59.25*p

P-Preliminaries F-Finals

1:14.25
Record
1:12.63*
1:11.66*
1:11.15%*
1:09.24*
1:09.33
1:08.02*
1:08.67
1:08.48
1:08.26
1:07.34*
1:07.19*
1:05.46
1:04.34*
1:04.84
1:04.76
1:03.61*
1:05.45
1:05.19
1:05.76
1:03.90
1:02.92*
1:03.05
1:03.77
1:02.70%*
1:01.98*
1:05.72F
1:05.17
1:05.12
1:03.85
1:02.68
1:02.07
1:00.23*%+
1:00.12*%+
1:02.83
1:02.49
1:01.27
1:00.50
1:00.29
59.66%*
59.70-F
1:02.20
59.37*
58.40*+
58.91
1:02.87
1:02.13
1:01.18
59.78
59.47
1:00.58



400 Yds. Freestyle Relay

Year

School

| Relay Team Members

Indiana High School Girls State Champions and Winning Times

Time

1974 Munster (Alice Easter 11, Katy Flynn 9, Gayle Johnson 9, Marcie Niksic 10) 3:52.65%*
1975 South Bend Clay (Paula Broadrick 10, Lynn Ellis 12, Jeanne Proteau 11, Alice Radde 10) 3:50.44*
1976 Valparaiso (Louise Neis 10, Sue Poncher 12, Ellie Sachs 9, Carla Somers 11) 3:47.96*
1977 Munster (Linda Drewniak 10, Katy Flynn 12, Gayle Johnson 12, Janet Niksic 11) 3:45.91*
1978 Ben Davis (Sherry Cartwright 9, Linda Grondziak 10, Sandra Grondziak 12, Monica Jones 11) 3:40.52*
1979 Ben Davis (Sherry Cartwright 10, Linda Grondziak 11, Buffy Horlander 9, Monica Jones 12) 3:37.13*
1980 Ben Davis (Patty Arens 12, Linda Grondziak 12, Buffy Horlander 10, Stephanie Nestle 10) 3:44.38
1981 Anderson (Debbie Daniel 9, Noelle Hakes 9, Marybeth Hunter 12, Jill Wulf 12) 3:40.03
1982 Columbus East (Tiffany Forbes 11, Pamela Hayden 11, Chelle Richardson 10, Dale Etnyre 11) 3:37.20
1983 Columbus East (Tiffany Forbes 12, Chelle Richardson 11, Amy Strietelmeier 11, Pamela Hayden 12)  3:42.25
1984 Anderson (Debbie Daniel 12, Kelly Watson 9, Heidi Hafner 10 , JoAnn Emerson 11) 3:35.29*
1985 Columbus North (Michelle Hathaway 12, Michelle Coburn 10, Betsy Wade 11, Lynn Etnyre 11) 3:36.17
1986 Columbus North (Erika Bass 9, Christine Lipson11 , Michelle Coburn 10, Lynn Etnyrell) 3:36.93
1987 Lafayette Jefferson (Allison Bock 9, Erinn Ditto 12, Christy Cahoon 12, Lisa Bock 12) 3:32.58
1988 Anderson (Shanna Crosley 12, Jennifer Humphrey 12, J. Haven 9, Natalie Martin 10) 3:37.08
1989 Valparaiso (Stacy Sattler 12, Kathleen Schenck 12, Kirsten Johnson 9, Michelle Riffel 12) 3:35.16
1990 Lafayette Jefferson (Jennifer Daugherty 10, Julie Oland 9, Whitney Munson 10, Allison Bock 12) 3:33.83
1991 Elkhart Central (Adrienne Turner 9, Margaret Topolski 9, Amy Rice 12, Lindsay Benko 9) 3:35.50
1992 Elkhart Central (Lindsay Benko 10, Jennifer Black 9, Margaret Topolski 9, Adrienne Turner 10) 3:33.80
1993 Elkhart Central (Adrienne Turner 11, Margaret Topolsk 10, Jennifer Black 10, Lindsay Benko 11) 3:32.39*
1994 Carmel (Andrea Hastings 9, Emily Ayers 11, Ann Enoch 11, Lynn Plummer 9) 3:26.92*
1995 Carmel (Emily Ayers 12, Ann Enoch 12, Lindsay Carlberg 10, Andrea Hastings 10) 3:28.32
1997 Carmel (Katie Seall 10, Lindsay Carlberg 11, Gwen Haley 10, Katie Simmons 9) 3:30.83
1998 Carmel (Katie Kolles 9, Lindsay Carlberg 12, Andrea Hastings 12, Katie Simmons 10) 3:30.60
1999 Carmel (Erica Watts 11, Gwen Haley 12, Katie Seall 12, Katie Simmons 11) 3:30.97
2000 Carmel (Erica Watts 12, Maegen Himes 12 , Cyrena Hitchens 12 Katie Simmons 12) 3:31.43
2001  North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 10, Lynn Essenburg 10, Claire Wood 12, Susan Hentschel 10) 3:30.59
2002 Carmel (Nicole Collins 11, Erin Sparks 10, Lauren Merek 12, Taylor Baughman 9) 3:28.69
2003  North Central (Indy) (Elizabeth Christy 12, Christine Shehorn 10, Katherine Osborne 9, Susan Hentschel 12) 3:30.03
2004 Carmel (Alexandra Young 9, Meredith Moore 12, Taylor Baughman 11, Erin Sparks 12) 3:28.63
2005 Carmel (Alex Young 10, Megan Sparks 10, Katie McRoberts 10, Taylor Baughman 12) 3:29.61
2006 Chesterton (Talor Whitaker 11, Taylor Lipniskis 10, Sarah Kehe 12, Christy Grcevich 11) 3:29.49
2007 Hamilton Southeastern  (Erin Kelley 10, Carly Mercer 9, Paige Copeland 9, Aubrey Hertzler 9) 3.29.21
2008 Hamilton Southeastern  (Paige Copeland 10, Lindsay Rogers 12, Aubrey Hertzler 10, Carly Mercer 10) 3.26.61*
2009 Carmel (Carly Marshall 10, Logan Mason 12, Rhiannon Sheets 10, Trish Regan 11) 3:24.22*
2010 Carmel (Alexis Bullard 10, Rhiannon Sheets 11, Margaret Ramsey 10, Trish Regan 12) 3:25.14
2011 Carmel (Rhiannon Sheets 12, Lauren Jordan 12, Alexis Bullard 11, Margaret Ramsey 11) 3:25.00
2012 Carmel (Margaret Ramsey 12, Hanna House 10, Alexis Bullard 12, Lacey Locke 11) 3:25.87
2013 Carmel (Veronica Burchill 9, Hanna House 11, Claire Adams 9 , Lacey Locke 12) 3:23.37 *
2014 Carmel (Veronica Burchill 10, Katie Lemen 12, Kendall Smith 10, Claire Adams 10) 3:21.20*%+
2015 Carmel (Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Amy Bilquist 12) 3:15.39*%+
2016 Carmel (Veronica Burchill 12, Trude Rothrock 10, Sammie Burchill 11, Claire Adams 12) 3:16.15
2017 Carmel (Trude Rothrock 11, Kelly Pash 10, Emma Nordin 12, Sammie Burchill 12) 3:19.10
2018 Carmel (Trude Rothrock 12, Grace Pangburn 11, Ashlyn Underhill 11, Kelly Pash 11 3:21.78
2019 Carmel (Kelly Pash 12, Gretchen Lueking 9, Madelyn Christman 10, Ashlyn Underhill 12) 3:20.82
2020 Carmel (Gretchen Lueking 10, Madelyn Christman 11, Meghan Christman 9, Berit Berglund 9) 3:21.22
2021 Carmel (Gretchen Lueking 11, Berit Berglund 10, Meghan Christman 10, Madelyn Christman 12) 3:18.84
2022 Carmel (Gretchen Lueking 12, Alex Shackell 9, Berit Berglund 11, Lynsey Bowen 9) 3:19.54
2023 Carmel (Meghan Christman 12, Erin Cummins 12, Berit Berglund 12, Vivian Wilson 12) 3:21.84
2024 Carmel (Alex Shackell 11, Lynsey Bowen 11, Faith Gorey 9, Molly Sweeney 10) 3:18.66
2025 Carmel (Faith Gorey 10, Ellie Clark 9, Lynsey Bowen 12, Alex Shackell 12) 3:18.39

Key to Symbols--

*-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals




School's State Champions by Event 1974 - 2025
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School’'s State Champions by Event 1974 - 2025

200 M. Relay

School
Pike

Portage 1 1
South Bend Jackson 1 1
South Bend Riley 2
Southport 1 1
Terre Haute South 1 1
Carroll (Fort Wayne) 1 1
Bloomington North 1
Brebeuf Jesuit 1
Decatur Central 1
Elkhart Memorial 1
Elwood 1
Hamilton Heights 1
Hobart 1
Kokomo 1
Madison 1
Mishawaka 1
Mount Vernon 1
New Albany 1
Northwestern 1
Richmond 1
Southridge 1
Vincennes Lincoln 1
Western 1

INE Diving
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Coaches of State Champions by Event 1974 - 2025

00
00
00
0
0
00
00
400
00
00
00

400

0a 00 a) Q Q ©
Chris Plumb Carmel 17 15 9 5 11 6 11 15 14 3 17 123
Tony Young Carmel 9 1 4 3 6 3 1 6 33
Ray Lawrence Carmel 7 2 2 1 3 6 25
Jim Sheridan Col. East(9) / Col.North(13) 1 5 4 1 9 2 22
Jennifer Gibson Fort Wayne Snider 7 6 2 2 17
Jennifer Hendricks Ben Davis 1 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 2 17
Kevin Kinel Chesterton 2 2 3 2 3 1 17
Jim Todd Center Grove 5 1 1 1 8 16
Karen Leeth Elkhart Central 1 4 5 2 3 16
Ron Watson Anderson 2 3 2 4 1 3 15
Mark Hesse North Central (Indy) 2 2 1 2 4 2 13
Jess Preston Penn 3 3 2 1 2 11
Scott Kubly Zionsville 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 11
Tom Burchill Carmel 2 2 1 2 1 2 11
Jim Sharp Lafayette Jefferson 1 3 4 2 10
Robin Beck Logansport 1 3 2 1 3 10
Andy Pedersen Hamilton Southeastern 3 1 1 1 1 2 9
Marie Kruckel South Bend Clay 2 2 2 1 1 1 9
Jim Tonkovich H.B. Noll (4) / Lake Central(4) 1 1 2 2 1 1 8
Betty Leibert Munster 1 1 2 6
Jay Agnew Yorktown 2 3 1 6
Jay Chambers Harrison (W.L) (5) / Fishers (1) 2 1 2 1 6
Joe Cabel Columbus North 2 2 2 6
Kristen Trella Harrison (W.L) 1 2 3 6
Kurt Hass Franklin Community 6 6
Larry Reitz Valparaiso 1 2 1 1 1 6
Mark Barnes North Central (Indy) 1 1 2 1 1 6
Ken Stopkotte Carmel 2 2 1 5
Shelby Jones South Dearborn 2 3 5
Bonnie Schrems South Bend St. Joseph 1 3 4
Brenda Saunders SB Riley (2) / SB Jackson (2) 1 3 4
Chad Englehart Homestead 1 2 4
George Green Penn 2 2 4
Joe Keller Northridge/Fishers 2 2 4
P.Cole/K.Looze Bloomington South 2 1 1 4
Bev Walker Fort Wayne Dwenger 2 1 3
Greg Houston Floyd Central 3 3
Jason Scott Southridge/ Wawasee 1 1 1 3
Kyle Messmore Westfield 1 2 3
Rich Wolfred Noblesville 2 1 3
Sandy Fenstermaker Brebeuf (1) / Broad Ripple (2) 2 1 3
Susan Turner Ben Davis 1 1 1 3
Tim Kurtz West Lafayette 1 2 3
Bryon Angerman Crown Point 1 1 2
Caroline Richards Bloomington South 1 1 2
Carolyn Tyndall Fort Wayne Dwenger 2
Charles Newell Terre Haute South 1 2
Chris Preisinger Penn 2 2
Dave Baumeyer Evansville F.J. Reitz 1 1 2
Debra Busing Castle 1 1 2
Donna Palevic Muncie North 2 2
Holly Hahn Crawfordsville 1 1 2
Jane Coudret Crawfordsville 1 1 2
Jeff Marble Homestead 1 1 2
Jill Franke Columbus East 2 2
Joy Gaby Logansport 1 1 2
Karen Shea Southport 1 1 2
Keith Gast Jeffersonville 1 1 2
Kylle Humbree Northridge 1 1 2

Girl's State Champions by Coaches




Coaches of State Champions by Event 1974 - 2025

3 3
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Lisa Schroeder Evansville Day 1 1 2
Marc Claussen Noblesville 1 1 2
Margie Smith Lafayette Jefferson 1 1 2
Melissa Ruble Indpls. Cardinal Ritter 2 2
PhilCole/Annie Eakins Bloomington South 1 1 2
Tim Somers Portage 1 1 2
Tony Santino Yorktown 2
Amy Lustig Hamilton Heights 1 1
Annie Eakin Bloomington South 1 1
Barb Correll Dectaur Central 1 1
Bert Zimmerman Madison 1 1
Bobby Mattin Homestead 1 1
Brad Smith Center Grove 1 1
Carol Homan Crawfordsville 1 1
Charles Smith Evansville Harrison 1
Cheryl Barhydt Dekalb 1 1
Chris Giant FW Snider 1 1
Darcia O'Blenis South Bend Clay 1 1
Debbie Kinkead Pike 1 1
Elliott Koyanagi Bloomington North 1 1
Frances Enzler Evanville Reitz Memorial 1 1
Glenna Westfall Vincennes Lincoln 1
Janie Wierks Muncie Northside 1
Jodi Fulkerson Evansville Harrison 1
John Diercks Lawrence North 1 1
John Gibson Carroll (Fort Wayne) 1
John Jones Michigan City Rogers 1
Jon Cooley Noblesville 1 1
Julie Robinson Wawasee 1 1
Justin Max Homestead 1 1
Karen Molenda South Bend St. Joseph 1 1
Kathy Madden Western 1 1
Katie Rinas Hobart 1 1
Larry Zoller Mount Vernon 1
Laura Hall Yorktown 1
Leo Johnkind Michigan City Rogers 1
Lisa Hamman Dekalb 1 1
Lori Kizer Mishawaka 1 1
Mary Gilbert Kokomo 1 1
Mary Jo Grove Elkhart Memorial 1 1
Mary Lee Gilbert Crawfordsville 1 1
Mat Pavlovich Munster 1
Meg Osborne Hertiage Christian 1 1
Merry Cooper Crawfordsville 1 1
Michele DeLuna Pike 1 1
Mike Penrose Lawrence North 1 1
Paula Malinski Munster 1
Phil Cole Columbus North 1
Rae Ann Wooply Richmond 1
Rev James LaCasse Hammond Bishop Noll 1
Rick Zimmerman South Dearborn 1 1
Ron Wannemuehler Evansville Reitz Memorial 1
Steve Bonifer New Albany 1 1
Sue Beale Hamilton Heights 1 1
Susan Buntin Northwestern 1 1
Susan Nipple Lafayette Jefferson 1
Tammy Harris Elwood 1 1
Tom Rice Valparaiso 1
Vicki Mauro Carmel 1 1

Girl's State Champions by Coaches
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Individual Event and Relay Champions

There are individual champions listed on a separate page in this booklet. The purpose of this page is to

call attention to the numerous champions that are individual and a member of a winning relay team.

Roberta Fotschy Hammond Noll 1
Jane Kierman Munster 1
Zoe Mattingly Zionsville 1 1
Aubrette Biegel Lake Central 1 1
Cheryl Schiffli North Central 1

a PIO 00 b~

Claire Adams Carmel 1 3 3 4 16
Veronica Burchill Carmel 4 2 4 4 15
Alex Shackell Carmel 4 4 2 3 15
Emily Ayers Carmel 2 2 4 2 14
Kelly Pash Carmel 2 1 1 2 3 12
Berit Berglund Carmel 4 4 12
Lacey Locke Carmel 4 2 2 11
Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central 4 3 11
Debbie Daniel Anderson 1 2 10
Katie Simmons Carmel 3 1 1 4 10
Allison Bock Lafayette Jeff 1 2 10
Trude Rothrock Carmel 3 2 1 3 10
Gretchen Lueking Carmel 1 1 4 4 10
Sherry Cartwright BD /Harrison(WL) 3 2 9
Trish Regan Carmel 1 1 1 2 2 9
Susan Hentschel North Central 2 4 2 9
Lynsey Bowen Carmel 3 3 9
Molly Sweeney Carmel 3 2 9
Linda Grondziak Ben Davis 3 3 8
Amy Bilquist Carmel 2 1 1 8
Ginger Faerber Carmel 4 8
Lindsay Carlberg Carmel 2 3 8
Taylor Baughman Carmel 1 3 8
Tricia Tyner Carmel 4 8
Leah Retrum Columbus North 1 8
Heidi Hafner Anderson/Carmel 2 2 1 7
Erin Sparks Carmel 2 1 2 7
Missy McCracken Carmel 2 2 3 7
Pamela Hayden Columbus East 3 2 7
Emma Nordin Carmel 2 1 1 7
Carly Marshall Carmel 2 2 1 6
Erica Watts Carmel 3 1 2 6
Rhiannon Sheets Carmel 1 2 3 6
Talor Whitaker Chesterton 1 2 1 6
Lynn Etnyre Columbus North 2 2 [
Shawn McCluskey South Bend Riley 1 6
Sammie Burchill Carmel 2 2 6
Buffy Horlander Ben Davis 2 6
Lilian Christianson [Penn 1 6
Ariana Bullard Carmel 3 1 1 5
Christy Grcevich Chesterton 2 2 1 5)
Carly Mercer Hamilton SE 2 2 5
Christine Shehorn North Central 2 1 5
Jeanne Proteau South Bend Clay 2 1 5
Monica Jones Ben Davis 1 2 4
Alexis Bullard Carmel 3 4
Alyssa Rosinko Carmel 3 1 4
Christine Simmons Carmel 3 4
Jessie Hammes Carmel 2 1 4
Lauren Jordan Carmel 2 4
Margaret Ramsey Carmel 3 4
Megan Detro Carmel 1 2 4
Kirsten Johnson Valparaiso 1 1 1 4
Coleen Metzgar Carmel 1 1 3
Lauren Deam Carmel 2 3
Logan Mason Carmel 1 1 1 3
Lauren Swander Center Grove 1 3
Dale Etnvre Columbus East 1 1 3

3

3

3

2

2

2

Kendra Bowen

Carmel




STATE RELAY CHAMPIONS ONLY

ampio D0
Andrea Hastings Carmel 3 3 3 9
Meghan Christman |Carmel 2 3 3 8
Krista Davis Carmel 4 3 7
Hanna House Carmel 2 2 2 6
Elizabeth Christy North Central 4 2 6
Colleen Duffy Carmel 3 3 6
Madelyn Christman |Carmel 1 2 3 6
Lindsay Rogers Hamilton SE 3 1 1 5
Kendall Smith Carmel 1 2 2 5
Grace Pangburn Carmel 2 2 1 5
Ann Enoch Carmel 2 2 4
Andrienne Turner Elkhart Central 1 3 4
Joann Emerson Anderson 2 1 3
Monica Jones Ben Davis 1 2 3
Alex Clarke Carmel 3 3
Kate Wehner Carmel 1 2 3
Katie Kolles Carmel 1 1 1 3
Kelly Tancredi Carmel 3 3
Lucy Kramer Carmel 1 2 3
Megan Sparks Carmel 2 1 3
Tiffany Tyron Carmel 3 3
Sarah Kehe Chesterton 2 1 3
Taylor Lipniskis Chesterton 2 1 3
Chelle Richardson Columbus East 1 2 3
Margaret Topolski Elkhart Central 3 3
Aubrey Hetzler Hamilton SE 1 2 3
Maegan O'Conner  |Hamilton SE 2 1 3
Paige Copeland Hamilton SE 1 2 3
Claire Wood North Central 2 1 3
Lynn Essenburg North Central 2 1 3
Grace Dougherty Carmel 1 2 3
Faith Gorey Carmel 1 1 1 3
Kelly Watson Anderson 1 1 2
Alexandra Young Carmel 2 2
Andy Thomas Carmel 2 2
Beth Olsen Carmel 2 2
Cassie Herr Carmel 2 2
Devon Mason Carmel 1 1 2
Gayle Johnson Carmel 1 1 2
Gwen Haley Carmel 2 2
Julia West Carmel 2 2
Katie Seall Carmel 2 2
Kim Trager Carmel 2 2
Lauren Merek Carmel 1 1 2
Lauren Stauder Carmel 2 2
Lynn Plummer Carmel 1 1 2
Sara Thomas Carmel 2 2
Tiffany Forbes Columbus East 2 2
Michelle Coburn Columbus North 2 2
Jennifer Black Elkhart Central 2 2
Christina Jacobs Hamilton SE 2 2
Angela Ripani North Central 2 2
Alice Radde South Bend Clay 1 1 2
Lynn Ellis South Bend Clay 1 1 2
Grace Estabrook Carmel 2 2
Avery Williams Carmel 2 2
Meredith Berglund |Carmel 2 2
Maggie Love Carmel 2 2
Vivian Wilson Carmel 1 1 2




INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “INDIVIDUALS”

200 Yards Medley Relay

School Relay Team Members \

Carmel Berit Berglund 12, Molly Sweeney 9, Alex Shackell 10, Meghan Christman 12 1:36.98*+
2022 Carmel Berit Berglund 11, Vivian Wilson 11, Alex Shackell 9, Megan Christman 11 1:38.55%
2025 Carmel Ellie Clarke 9, Molly Sweeney 11, Alex Shackell 12, Faith Gorey 10 1:39.10
2024 Carmel Kayla Barr 11, Molly Sweeney 10, Alex Shackell 11, Grace Dougherty 12 1:39.13
2015 Carmel Sammie Burchill 10, Alex Clarke 12, Veronica Burchill 11, Amy Bilquist 12 1:39.25*+
2016 Carmel Claire Adams 12, Kendall Smith 12, Veronica Burchill 12, Trude Rothrock 10 1:39.86
2021 Carmel Berit Berglund 10, Maggie Love 12, Hayley Reed 11, Colleen Duffy 12 1:40.38
2014 Carmel Hanna House 12, Alex Clarke 11, Veronica Burchill 10, Amy Bilquist 11 1:40.83*+
2013 Carmel Lacey Locke 12, Alex Clarke 9, Ariana Bullard 12, Veronica Burchill 9 1:41.17*+
2017 Carmel Sammie Burchill 12, Grace Estabrook 11, Trude Rothrock 11, Grace Pangburn 10 1:41.23
2020 Carmel Berit Berglund 9, Maggie Love 11, Meredith Berglund 12, Colleen Duffy 11 1:41.33
2019 Carmel Madelyn Christman 10, Kelly Pash 12, Meredith Berglund 11, Colleen Duffy 10 1:41.39
2011 Carmel Lacey Locke 10, Samantha Shaheen 12, Ariana Bullard 10, Carly Marshall 12 1:41.42*%+
2024 Penn Avery Woods 12, Anika Guenther 11, Alayna Rigginsi10, Lilian Christianson 1:41.62
2009 Carmel Jessie Hammes 12, Lauren Stauder 11, Devon Mason 10, Megan Detro 12 1:41.68*+
2015 Crown Point Aly Tetzloff 12, Kelsi Artim 10, Hannah Kukurugya 10, Mackenzie Artim 11 1:41.71
2023 Penn Avery Woods 11, Anika Guenther 10, Alayna Riggins 9, Lilian Christianson 11 1:41.91
2010 Carmel Lacey Locke 9, Lauren Stauder 10, Trish Regan 12, Carly Marshall 11 1:41.96
2022 Hamilton Southeastern Grace Newton 11, Kennedy Fisher 12, Audrey Crawford 10, Ashley Saple 1:42.04
2014 Crown Point Aly Tetzloff 11, Kelsi Artim 9, Hannah Kukurugya 9, Rachel Bukowski 12 1:42.05P 1:42.78
200 Yards Freestyle
Year Name Grade  School Time
1. 2022 Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 1:45.02*P  1:45.19
2. | 2015 Claire Adams 11 Carmel 1:45.09*P  1:45.78
3. | 2021 Gretchen Lueking 11 Carmel 1:45.48
4. 2023 Lynsey Bowen 10 Carmel 1:45:49
5. | 2018 Kelly Pash 11 Carmel 1:45.50
6. \ 2016 Emma Nordin 11 Carmel 1:46.03 P 1:47.95
7. 2023 Josephine Ramey 12 Fishers 1:46.05
8. | 2021 Mary Catherine Pruitt 12 South Bend St. Joseph 1:47.04
9. | 2011 Rhiannon Sheets 12 Carmel 1:47.09 *
10. 2018 Elsa Fretz 9 Northridge 1:47.52
11. | 2021 Elyse Heiser 12 Zionsville 1:47.55
12, | 2023 Alexandra Ward 10 Carmel 1:47.61
13. \ 2024 Lilian Ratzlaff 11 Franklin Community 1:47.66 P 1:47.97
14. | 2019 Kendra Bowen 12 Carmel 1:47.67
15. | 2017 Trude Rothrock 11 Carmel 1:47.68
\ 2018 Kay Foley 11 Munster 1:47.68 P 1:48.08-F
17. | 2014 Hannah Kukurugya 9 Crown Point 1:47.69
18. \ 2015 Olivia Treski 12 Castle 1:47.87-P 1:48.81-F
| 2015 Lauryn Parrish 10 Fishers 1:47.90-P 1:48.87
20. 1994 Lindsay Benko 12 Elkhart Central 1:48.08

WONOUARWNH

200 Yards Individual Medley

Grade School

2023 Molly Sweeney 9 Carmel 1:55.88 P* 1:56.82
2017 Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 1:56.67*
2007 Michelle McKeehan 10 Center Grove 1:56.87*+
2014 Bethany Galat 12 Penn 1:57.52
2021 Devon Kitchel 11 Zionsville 1:57.69
2017 Hannah Kukurugya 12 Crown Point 1:57.99-P 1:59.08
2018 Trude Rothrock 12 Carmel 1:58.28
2018 Emily Weiss 11 Yorktown 1:58.50
2019 Kelly Pash 12 Carmel 1:58.54
2015 Lillia King 12 Evansville FJ Reitz 1:58.86-P 1:59.24-F
2021 Madelyn Christman 12 Carmel 1:59.27
2024 Audrey Crawford 12 Hamilton Southeastern 1:59.72
2015 Taite Kitchel 12 Zionsville 1:59.87-P 2:00.49-F
2015 Nicole Smith 12 Munster 1:59.96-P 2:02.58-F
2015 Lauren Edelman 10 Fishers 1:59.98-P 2:00.98-F
2014 Aly Tetzloff 11 Crown Point 2:00.01-P 2:00.04-F
2013 Addisynn Bursch 12 Penn 2:00.08-P 2:00.99-F
2010 Trish Regan 12 Carmel 2:00.09
2023 Vivian Wilson 12 Carmel 2:00.22-P 2:01.66

Key to Symbols--

*-Record

**.Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals




INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “INDIVIDUALS”
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2:00.33*

2024 Lilian Christianson 12 Penn 21.72%
2025 Julie Mishler 12 Wawasee 21.74-P 21.87-F
2023 Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 21.93*
2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 22.15*%
2021 Meghan Christman 10 Carmel 22.59-P 22.75-F
2014 Alex Cleveland 12 Zionsville 22.68*
2017 Grace Haskett 12 Bloomington South 22.68-P 22.77
2022 Grace Brenneman 12 Concord 22.68
2023 Meghan Christman 12 Carmel 22.71-P 22.94
2016 Robin Clevenger 12 Hamilton Southeastern 22.83-P 22.91
2019 Elsa Fretz 10 Northridge 22.88
1998 Lacey Boutwell 9 Noblesville 22.90%*
2014 Veronica Burchill 10 Carmel 22.91
2007 Kelsi Hall 11 Yorktown 22.92
2016 Vanessa Krause 12 Chesterton 22.94
2024 Kaia Podlin 12 Penn 22.94-P
2020 Elizabeth Broshears 12 Evansville Reitz Memorial 22.97
2021 Colleen Duffy 12 Carmel 22.97
2018 Julia Wolf 12 Bloomington South 23.01-P 23.11-F
2012 Olivia Kabacinski 12 Chesterton 23.06
One Meter Diving
Year Name Grade School Score
1. | 2015 Brooke Schultz 10 Hamilton Heights 563. 55*
2. | 2019 Jackie Brenn 12 Homestead 547.55
3. 2014 Sarah Bacon 11 Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 546.45*
4. | 2011 Mary Beth Dunnichay 12 Elwood 544.05*
5. | 2017 Ivy Houser 12 Hamilton Heights 535.80
6. 2022 Mia Prusiecki 10 Center Grove 524.00
7. | 2022 Jiselle Miller 12 Northridge 519.15
8. | 2021 Morgan Casey 12 Fishers 517.30
9. 2024 Amelia Rinehart 11 Fort Wayne Snider 513.40
10. 2015 Morgan Meixner 12 Lawrence North 508.15
11. | 2018 Sara Troyer 12 Northridge 507.65
12, \ 2005 Kelcie Bryant 10 Harrison (West Lafayette) 504.10%*
13. | 2020 Daryn Wright 10 Plainfield 502.90
14. | 2022 Kaitlin Simons 12 Northridge 501.75
15. | 2020 Sadie Mills 12 Mooresville 498.20
16. | 2005 Brittney Feldman 11 Indianapolis Broad Ripple 497.60
17. | 2014 Meme Sharp 12 Noblesville 492.35
18. | 2020 Lindsay Gizzi 11 South Bend Adams 482.20
19. | 2022 Devynn Bishop 11 Franklin Central 481.55
20. 2014 Courtnee Williams 10 Fishers 480.10

100 Yards Butterfly

Grade

School

1. 2024 Alexandra Shackell 11 Carmel 50.25%
2. | 2016 Veronica Burchill 12 Carmel 51.79*
3. | 2014 Aly Tetzloff 11 Crown Point 52.70*
4. | 2019 Kelly Pash 12 Carmel 52.89
5. | 2021 Devon Kitchel 11 Zionsville 52.93
6. \ 2017 Trude Rothrock 11 Carmel 52.97
7. \ 2017 Hannah Kukurugya 12 Crown Point 53.26-P 53.33
8. | 2025 Emily Wolf 10 Fishers 53.39-P 53.61-F
9. \ 2012 Brittany Robinson 12 Wawasee 53.41*
10. | 2015 Nicole Smith 12 Munster 53.48-P 54.30-F
11. | 2015 Vanessa Krause 11 Chesterton 53.49
12, | 2021 Gretchen Lueking 11 Carmel 53.56
\ 2023 Audrey Crawford 11 Hamilton Southeastern 53.56
14. | 2015 Christine Jensen 12 Castle 53.63-P 53.96-F
15. | 2018 Carla Gildersleeve 11 Franklin Community 53.75
16. \ 2019 Aislinn Walsh 12 South Bend St. Joe 53.76-P 54.77
17. | 2014 Breanna Robinson 11 Wawasee 53.77
18. | 2013 Ariana Bullard 12 Carmel 53.90
19. | 2008 Jenny Connolly 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.91*
e 2020 Elizabeth Broshears 12 Evansville Reitz Memorial 53.91-P 54.99
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “INDIVIDUALS”
100 Yards Freestyle

School
2025 Julie Mishler 12 Wawasee 47.88*-P 47.86*-F
2022 Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 48.00*%-P 48.29-F
2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 48.36*
2024 Lilian Christianson 12 Penn 48.45
2018 Kelly Pash 11 Carmel 48.59
2016 Claire Adams 12 Carmel 48.63-P 48.83
2022 Berit Berglund 11 Carmel 48.70
2022 Gretchen Lueking 12 Carmel 49.41-P 49.48-F
2018 Elsa Fretz 9 Northridge 49.64
2014 Alex Cleveland 12 Zionsville 49.69-P 49.76-F
2025 Faith Gorey 10 Carmel 49.70
2001 Lacey Boutwell 12 Noblesville 49.77%
2022 Grace Brenneman 12 Concord 49.79-P 50.14-F
2021 Emma Wright 12 Hobart 49.93
2012 Olivia Kabacinski 12 Chesterton 49.94
1993 Lindsay Benko 11 Elkhart Central 50.02
2021 Meghan Christman 10 Carmel 50.07
2025 Liliana Ratzlaff 12 Franklin Community 50.07
2014 Rachel Hayden 12 North Central (Indy) 50.10-P 50.39-F
1997 Melissa Sugar 12 Evansville Day 50.15-P 50.24-F
2024 Catie Brenneman 10 Concord 50.15-P
500 Yards Freestyle
Year Name Grade  School Time
2024 Lynsey Bowen 11 Carmel 4:40.74*
2015 Emma Nordin 10 Carmel 4:45.15*P  4:45.87-F
2021 Mary Catherine Pruitt 12 South Bend St. Joseph 4:45.73
2002 Leah Retrum 11 Columbus North 4:46.08*
2023 Alexandra Ward 10 Carmel 4:46.36
2025 Emily Wolf 10 Fishers 4:46.47
2011 Lauren Jordan 12 Carmel 4:47.69
2014 Hannah Kukurugya 9 Crown Point 4:47.83
2018 Kay Foley 11 Munster 4:48.02-P 4:49.87-F
1999 Rebecca Wilson 12 Homestead 4:48.39%*
2024 Alyssa Street 12 Carmel 4:48.71-P
2014 Emily Moser 11 Fishers 4:48.80
2011 Megan Gallagher 12 McCutcheon 4:49.50
2021 Maisyn Klimaczak 12 Chesterton 4:49.64
2021 Elyse Heiser 12 Zionsville 4:49.69
2025 Ellie Clark 9 Carmel 4:49.90-P
1998 Katie Fields 12 Columbus North 4:50.00*
2023 Josephine Ramey 12 Fishers 4:50.15
2022 Kate Mouser 11 Fishers 4:51.30
2012 Margaret Ramsey 12 Carmel 4:51.43
200 Yards Freestyle Relay
| School Relay Team Members
2023  Carmel Molly Sweeney 9, Grace Dougherty 11, Meghan Christman 12, Alex Shackell 10 1:30.23*+
2015 Carmel Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Trude Rothrock 9 1:30.72*+
2021 Carmel Meghan Christman 10, Madelyn Christman 12, Colleen Duffy 12, Gretchen Lueking 11 1:31.21
2014 Carmel Amy Bilquist 11, Claire Adams 10, Hanna House 12, Veronica Burchill 10 1:31.37*+
2025  Carmel Faith Gorey 10, Alexandria Clark 9, Molly Sweeney 11, Alex Shackell 12 1:31.54
2016  Carmel Veronica Burchill 12, Kendall Smith 12, Grace Pangburn 9, Kelly Pash 9 1:31.59
2024 Penn Kaia Podlin 12, Alayna Riggins 10, Molly Barnes 9, Lilian Christianson 12 1:31.94
2022 Carmel Gretchen Lueking 12, Grace Dougherty 10, MacKenna Lieske 12, Megan Christman 11 1:32.28
2016 Hamilton Southeastern Robyn Clevenger 12, Natalie Mudd 12, Allie Barnes 12, Lauren Blanchard 12 1:32.60
2020  Carmel Colleen Duffy 11, Avery Williams 12, Gretchen Lueking 10, Madelyn Christman 1:32.61
2009  Carmel Megan Detro 12 , Jessie Hammes 12, Logan Mason 12, Trish Regan 11 1:32.75*%+
2013 Carmel Veronica Burchill 9, Claire Adams 9, Hanna House 11,Ariana Bullard 12 1:32.97
2017 Carmel Grace Pangburn 10, Kelly Pash 10, Rachel Young 10, Emma Nordin 12 1:33.01
2019 Carmel Colleen Duffy, 10, Avery Williams 11, Gretchen Lueking 9, Kendra Bowen 12 1:33.17
2023 Penn Anika Guenther 10, Alayna Riggins 9, Jordan Koszyk 12, Lilian Christianson 11 1:33.58
2018 Northridge Elsa Fretz 9, Kenzie Weber 10, Jenna Nethercutt 10, Lauren Miller 12 1:33.86-P 1:34.07
2020  Carroll (Fort Wayne)  Mya DeWitt 10, Mya VanderHagen 12, Alexis Jankowski 9, Teagan Moon 11 1:33.86
2022  Carroll (Fort Wayne)  Alexis Jankowski 11, Mya DeWitt 12, Kirsten Lee 11, Natalie Marshall 11 1:34.05
2024  Center Grove Alexa Stuart 12, Addyson Matern 10 Tenley Wilkins 11, Lara Phipps 12 1:34.12
2011  Carmel Carly Marshall 12, Lucy Kramer 11, Rhiannon Sheets 12, Lacey Locke 10 1:34.14

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “INDIVIDUALS”

100 Yards Backstroke

Grade School
2022 Berit Berglund 11 Carmel 51.50-P* 51.50-F*
2024 Alexandra Shackell 11 Carmel 51.63
2016 Claire Adams 12 Carmel 51.65-P* 52.39-F
2021 Mya DeWitt 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 52.85-P 52.91-F
2024 Julie Mishler 11 Wawasee 52.97
2021 Madelyn Christman 12 Carmel 53.22
2017 Grace Haskett 12 Bloomington South 53.38
2008 Jenny Connolly 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.53*
2017 Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 53.71
2017 Tessa Wrightson 11 Zionsville 53.88-P 54.27
2014 Breanna Robinson 11 Wawasee 53.96
2022 Josephine Ramey 11 Fishers 54.02
2013 Hanna House 11 Carmel 54.11
2023 Ripley Merritt 11 Homestead 54.2|-P 55.16
2011 Lacey Locke 10 Carmel 54.26
2019 Mallory Jackson 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 54.32
2019 Jaclyn Klimczak 12 Chesterton 54.33
2025 Ellie Clarke 9 Carmel 54.34
2012 Alexis Bullard 12 Carmel 54.43
2020 Elyse Heiser 11 Zionsville 54.50-P 54.93

100 Yards Breaststroke

Grade School

1. 2018 Emily Weiss 11 Yorktown 59.25*%P 58.40-F*+

2. | 2024 Molly Sweeney 10 Carmel 59.47

3. | 2015 Lillia King 12 Evansville FJ Reitz 59.63*P 59.70-F

4. 2014 Bethany Galat 12 Penn 59.66*

5. 2008 Michelle McKeehan 12 Center Grove 1:00.12*%+

6. | 2012 Emma Schoettmer 12 Center Grove 1:00.50

2025 Madeline Moreth 11 Valparaiso 1:00.50

8. 2022 Devon Kitchel 12 Zionsville 1:00.69-P 1:01.18-F

' 2008 Lindsay Rogers 12 Hamilton Southeastern 1:00.91
10. 2011 Tori Bagan 12 Homestead 1:01.27
11. 2017 Aislinn Walsh 10 South Bend St. Joseph 1:01.53-P 1:01.61
12, | 2023 Vivian Wilson 12 Carmel 1:01.54
13. \ 2012 Erika McCormick 12 Mount Vernon (Posey) 1:01.63
14. | 2016 Abigail Kirkpatrick 11 South Bend Riley 1:01.95-P 1:02.45-F
15. | 2000 Laura Swander 12 Center Grove 1:01.98*
16. | 2021 MacKenna Lieske 11 Carmel 1:02.13

2022 Kennedy Fisher 12 Hamilton Southeastern 1:02.13
18. | 2021 Lilian Christianson 9 Penn 1:02.17
19. | 2021 Lydia Reade 11 Fishers 1:02.29
| 20. | 2021 Sammy Huff 12 Noblesville 1:02.33
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “INDIVIDUALS”
400 Yards Freestyle Relay
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| School

Relay Team Members

2015  Carmel Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Amy Bilquist 12 3:15.38*+
2016  Carmel Veronica Burchill 12, Trude Rothrock 10, Sammie Burchill 11, Claire Adams 12 3:16.15
2025 Carmel Faith Gorey 10, Ellie Clarke 9, Lynsey Bowen 12, Alex Shackell 12 3:18.39
2024  Carmel Alexandra Shackell 11, Lynsey Bowen 11, Faith Gorey 9, Molly Sweeney 10 3:18.66
2021 Carmel Gretchen Lueking 11, Berit Berglund 10, Meghan Christman 10, Madelyn Christman 12 3:18.84
2017 Carmel Trude Rothrock 11, Kelly Pash 10, Emma Nordin 12, Sammie Burchill 12 3:19.04
2022  Carmel Gretchen Lueking 12, Alex Shackell 9, Berit Berglund 11, Lynsey Bowen 9 3:19.54
2019 Carmel Kelly Pash 12, Gretchen Lueking 9, Madelyn Christman 10, Ashlyn Underhill 12 3:20.82
2014  Carmel Veronica Burchill 10, Katie Lemen 12, Kendall Smith 10, Claire Adams 1020 3:21.20*%+
2020 Carmel Gretchen Lueking 10, Madelyn Christman 11, Meghan Christman 9, Berit Berglund 9 3:21.22
2018 Carmel Trude Rothrock 12, Grace Pangburn 11, Ashlyn Underhill 11, Kelly Pash 11 3:21.78
2023  Carmel Meghan Christman 12, Erin Cummins 12, Berit Berglund 12, Vivian Wilson 3:21.84
2014  Crown Point Rachael Bukowski 12, Aly Tetzloff 11, Hannah Kukurugya 9, MacKenzie Artim 10 3:22.03
2013  Carmel Veronica Burchill 9, Hanna House 11, Claire Adams 9, Lacey Locke 12 3:23.37*
2016  Hamilton Southeastern Kylie Sutherlin 12, Robyn Clevenger 12, Allie Barnes 12, Natalie Mudd 12 3:23.60
2022 Fishers Kate Mouser 11, Emma Schumaker 9, Nalanie Marinel Cortez 11, Josephine Ramey 11 3:24.06
2009 Carmel Carly Marshall 10, Logan Mason 12, Rhiannon Sheets 10, Trish Regan 11 3:24.22%*
2014  Zionsville Kylie Mihok 10, Gretta DeCoursey 9, Taite Kitchel 11, Alex Cleveland 12 3:24.33P  3:24.44-F
2021  Zionsville Devon Kitchel 11, Elyse Heiser 12, Reagan Masttice 11, Carlin Barksdale 12 3:24.60
2011  Carmel Rhiannon Sheets 12, Lauren Jordan 12, Alexis Bullard 11, Margaret Ramsey 11 3:25.00
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “TIMES”

200 Yards Medley Rela
Please Refer to Top Twenty "Individual’ List

200 Yards Freestyle

School

1. | 2022 Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 1:45.02*P

2. | 2015 Claire Adams 11 Carmel 1:45.09*P

3 2021 Gretchen Lueking 11 Carmel 1:45.48

4. 2023 Lynsey Bowen 10 Carmel 1:45.49

5. | 2018 Kelly Pash 11 Carmel 1:45.50

6 2024 Lynsey Bowen 11 Carmel 1:45.74

7. 2021 Kristina Paegle 11 Bloomington South 1:45.96

8. | 2016 Emma Nordin 11 Carmel 1:46.03-P

9. 2023 Josephine Ramey 12 Fishers 1:46.05
10. 2022 Josephine Ramey 11 Fishers 1:46.24
11, | 2015 Emma Nordin 10 Carmel 1:46.78*P
12. 2014 Claire Adams 10 Carmel 1:46.95*
13. 2022 Gretchen Lueking 12 Carmel 1:46.97
14. | 2021 Mary Catherine Pruitt 12 South Bend St. Joseph 1:47.04
15. | 2017 Emma Nordin 12 Carmel 1:47.08
16. 2011 Rhiannon Sheets 12 Carmel 1:47.09%*
17. | 2015 Hannah Kukurugya 10 Crown Point 1:47.44-P
18. | 2020 Gretchen Lueking 10 Carmel 1:47.50
19. 2018 Elsa Fretz 9 Northridge 1:47.52
20. 2021 Josephine Ramey 10 Fishers 1:47.54

Name

School

200 Yards Individual Medle

Year

Time

Molly Sweeney 9 Carmel 1:55.88-P*

Molly Sweeney 10 Carmel 1:56.38
Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 1:56.67*
Michelle McKeehan 12 Center Grove 1:56.87*+
Bethany Galat 12 Penn 1:57.52
Devon Kitchel 11 Zionsville 1:57.69
Devon Kitchel 12 Zionsville 1:57.82
Sammie Burchill 11 Carmel 1:57.99
Hannah Kukurugya 12 Crown Point 1:57.99-P

Michelle McKeehan 11 Center Grove 1:58.06*+
Trude Rothrock 12 Carmel 1:58.28
Emily Weiss 11 Yorktown 1:58.50
Kelly Pash 12 Carmel 1:58.54
Hannah Kukurugya 11 Crown Point 1:58.59-P

Lillia King 12 Evansville FJ Reitz 1:58.86-P

Bethany Galat 11 Penn 1:59.06
Madelyn Christman 12 Carmel 1:59.27
Devon Kitchel 10 Zionsville 1:59.41-P

Sammie Burchill 10 Carmel 1:59.66
Audrey Crawford 12 Hamilton Southeastern 1:59.72
Audrey Crawford 11 Hamilton Southeastern 1:59.77-P

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals




INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “TIMES”

50 Yards Freestyle

Grade School

1. Lilian Christianson 12 Penn
2, | 2025 Julie Mishler 12 Wawasee 21.74
3. | 2024 Julie Mishler 11 Wawasee 21.85
4. 2023 Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 21.93*
5. | 2023 Lilian Christianson 11 Penn 22.02
6. | 2022 Lilian Christianson 10 Penn 22.14%
7 2014 Amy Bilquist 11 Carmel 22.15-p*
2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 22.15%
8. \ 2022 Alex Shackell 9 Carmel 22.48
9. 2021 Meghan Christman 10 Carmel 22.59-P 22.75-F
10. 2021 Lilian Christianson 9 Penn 22.66
11. 2014 Alex Cleveland 12 Zionsville 22.68*
2017 Grace Haskett 12 Bloomington South 22.68-P
2022 Grace Brenneman 12 Concord 22.68
12, | 2023 Meghan Christman 12 Carmel 22.71-P
13. | 2023 Julie Mishler 10 Wawasee 22.80-P
14. 2016 Robyn Clevenger 12 Hamilton Southeastern 22.83-P
15. 2019 Elsa Fretz 10 Northridge 22.88
16. | 1998 Lacey Boutwell 9 Noblesville 22.90*
17. 2014 Veronica Burchill 10 Carmel 22.91
2020 Elsa Fretz 11 Northridge 22.91-P
18. | 2007 Kelsi Hall 11 Yorktown 22.92
19. 2016 Vanessa Krause 12 Chesterton 22.94
2024 Kaia Podlin 12 Penn 22.94
20. 2013 Alex Cleveland 11 Zionsville 22.95-P

School

Brooke Schultz 10 Hamilton Heights 563.55%
Jackie Brenn 12 Homestead 547.55
Sarah Bacon 11 Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 546.45*
Mary Beth Dunnichay 12 Elwood 544.05*
Ivy Houser 12 Hamilton Heights 535.80
Jackie Brenn 10 Homestead 528.35
Mia Prusiecki 10 Center Grove 524.00
Jiselle Miller 12 Northridge 519.15
Morgan Casey 12 Fishers 517.30
Amelia Rinehart 11 Fort Wayne Snider 513.40
Mia Prusiecki 9 Center Grove 510.90
Morgan Casey 11 Fishers 508.90
Morgan Meizner 12 Lawrence North 508.15
Sara Troyer 12 Northridge 507.65
Sarah Bacon 10 Indianapolis Cardinal Ritter 506.95
Kelci Bryant 10 Harrison (West Lafayette) 504.10%*
Daryn Wright 10 Plainfield 502.90
Kaitlin Simons 12 Northridge 501.75
Kaitlin Simons 11 Northridge 499.75
Sadie Mills 12 Mooresville 498.20
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “TIMES”

100 Yards Butterfly

Grade

School

2024 Alexandra Shackell 11 Carmel 50.25*
2025 Alexandra Shackell 12 Carmel 50.67
2023 Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 50.89*
2022 Alexandra Shackell 9 Carmel 51.71%*
2016 Veronica Burchill 12 Carmel 51.79*
2015 Veronica Burchill 11 Carmel 52.26*
2014 Aly Tetzloff 11 Crown Point 52.70*
2019 Kelly Pash 12 Carmel 52.89
2021 Devon Kitchel 11 Zionsville 52.93
2017 Trude Rothrock 11 Carmel 52.97
2015 Aly Tetzloff 12 Crown Point 53.04
2018 Trude Rothrock 12 Carmel 53.12
2017 Hannah Kukurugya 12 Crown Point 53.26-P

2012 Brittany Robinson 12 Wawasee 53.41*
2016 Hannah Kukurugya 12 Crown Point 53.44-P

2024 Emily Wolf 9 Fishers 53.45
2015 Nicole Smith 12 Munster 53.48-P

2015 Vanessa Krause 11 Chesterton 53.49
2021 Gretchen Lueking 11 Carmel 53.56
2023 Audrey Crawford 11 Hamilton Southeastern 53.56

100 Yards Freestyle

School

2025 Julie Mishler Wawasee 44.86*
2022 Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 48.00*P

2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 48.36*P

2024 Lilian Christianson 12 Penn 48.45
2022 Lilian Christianson 10 Penn 48.57
2018 Kelly Pash 11 Carmel 48.59
2023 Lilian Christianson 11 Penn 48.59
2016 Claire Adams 12 Carmel 48.63-P

2022 Berit Berglund 11 Carmel 48.70
2021 Kristina Paegle 11 Bloomington South 48.78
2014 Amy Bilquist 11 Carmel 48.93*
2023 Berit Berglund 12 Carmel 49.09
2017 Kelly Pash 10 Carmel 49.17-P

2022 Gretchen Lueking 12 Carmel 49.41-P

2020 Kristina Paegle 10 Bloomington South 49.57
2018 Elsa Fretz 9 Northridge 49.64
2014 Alex Cleveland 12 Zionsville 49.69-P

2025 Faith Gorey 10 Carmel 49.70
2020 Gretchen Lueking 10 Carmel 49.76
2001 Lacey Boutwell 12 Noblesville 49.77%*
2022 Grace Brenneman 12 Concord 49.79-P
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200 Yards Freestyle Rela

Please Refer to Top Twenty "Individual™ List
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “TIMES”

500 Yards Freestyle

Grade

School

2024 Lynsey Bowen 11 Carmel 4:40.74*
2023 Berit Berglund 12 Carmel 4:42.81%*
2015 Emma Nordin 10 Carmel 4:45.15*%p

2022 Lynsey Bowen 9 Carmel 4:45.15*P

2017 Emma Nordin 12 Carmel 4:45.32
2021 Mary Catherine Pruitt 12 South Bend St. Joseph 4:45.73
2002 Leah Retrum 11 Columbus North 4:46.08*
2003 Leah Retrum 12 Columbus North 4:46.13
2023 Alexandra Ward 10 Carmel 4:46.36
2024 Alexandra Ward 11 Carmel 4:46.44
2025 Emily Wolf 10 Fishers 4:46.47
2020 Mary Catherine Pruitt 11 South Bend St. Joseph 4:47.03
2011 Lauren Jordan 12 Carmel 4:47.69
2014 Hannah Kukurugya 9 Crown Point 4:47.83
2018 Kay Foley 11 Munster 4:48.02-P

1999 Rebecca Wilson 12 Homestead 4:48.39%
2024 Alyssa Street 12 Carmel 4:48.71

2014 Emily Moser 11 Fishers 4:48.80
2016 Emma Nordin 11 Carmel 4:49.01
2019 Mary Catherine Pruitt 10 South Bend St. Joe 4:49.42
2011 Megan Gallagher 12 McCutcheon 4:49.50

Year

Name

100 Yards Backstroke

Grade

School

Berit Berglund Carmel
2024 Alexandra Shackell 11 Carmel 51.63
2016 Claire Adams 12 Carmel 51.65*P
2023 Berit Berglund 12 Carmel 51.80
2015 Claire Adams 11 Carmel 51.99*P
2021 Berit Berglund 10 Carmel 52.09
2021 Mya DeWitt 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 52.85-P
2014 Claire Adams 10 Carmel 52.97*
2024 Julie Mishler 11 Wawasee 52.97
2021 Madelyn Christman 12 Carmel 53.22
2022 Mya DeWitt 12 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 53.30
2020 Berit Berglund 9 Carmel 53.41
2020 Mya DeWitt 10 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 53.79
2022 Josephine Ramey 11 Fishers 54.02
2023 Ripley Merritt 11 Homestead 54.21-P
2019 Mallory Jackson 11 Carroll (Fort Wayne) 54.32
2019 Jaclyn Klimczak 12 Chesterton 54.33
2017 Grace Haskett 12 Bloomington South 53.38
2013 Claire Adams 9 Carmel 53.40*
2008 Jenny Connolly 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.53*
2017 Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 53.71
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INDIANA HIGH SCHOOL ALL-TIME TOP TWENTY “TIMES”

100 Yards Breaststroke

Grade School

1 2018 Emily Weiss 11 Yorktown 59.25*%P 58.40*+

2. 2019 Emily Weiss 12 Yorktown 58.91

3. | 2017 Emily Weiss 10 Yorktown 59.37*

4 2024 Molly Sweeney 10 Carmel 59.47

5 2015 Lillia King 12 Evansville F.J. Reitz 59.63*P

2023 Molly Sweeney 9 Carmel 59.63-P

6. | 2014 Bethany Galat 12 Penn 59.66*

7. 2014 Lillia King 11 Evansville F.]. Reitz 59.99

8. | 2008 Michelle McKeehan 12 Center Grove 1:00.12*+

9. | 2007 Michelle McKeehan 11 Center Grove 1:00.23*+
10. 2013 Bethany Galat 11 Penn 1:00.29
11, | 2012 Emma Schoettmer 12 Center Grove 1:00.50
12, | 2025 Madeline Moreth 11 Valparaiso 1:00.50
13. 2022 Devon Kitchel 12 Zionsville 1:00.69-P
14. | 2008 Lindsay Rogers 12 Hamilton Southeastern 1:00.91
15. | 2025 Molly Sweeney 11 Carmel 1:01.14-P
16. 2011 Tori Bagan 12 Homestead 1:01.27
17. 2017 Aislinn Walsh 10 South Bend St. Joseph 1:01.53-P
18. 2013 Lillia King 10 Evansville F.J. Reitz 1:01.54

2023 Vivian Wilson 12 Carmel 1:01:54

19. 2012 Erika McCormick 12 Mount Vernon (Posey) 1:01.63
20. 2016 Emily Weiss 9 Yorktown 1:01.64-P

400 Yards Freestyle Relay
Please Refer to Top Twenty "Individual™ List
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Girls’ State Record Holders
200 Yards Medley Rela

Year School | Relay Team Members Time
1974 South Bend Clay Lynn Ellis 11, Victoria Mavel 12, Karen Nesbit 10, Alice Radde 9 2:00.75P
1975 South Bend Riley Jayne Axelberg, Shawn McCluskey 10, Lori Nibleck, Meribeth West 1:57.11 P ﬁecocrﬁ/

ot Champ
1977 Hammond Bishop Noll Denise Bercik 9, Maureen Brown 10, Roberta Fotschky 10, Wendy Ruddy 12 1:56.94
1978 North Central Kris Bowen 11, Dawn Glascock 12, Cheryl Schiffli 12, Julie Trudgen 11 1:56.55
1979 Ben Davis Monica Jones 12, Tracy Jones 10, Kim Merklin 12, Paris Oliver 9 1:55.99
1980 Carmel Lauran Deam 11, Colleen Metzgar 12, Beth Olsen 11, Andy Thomas 10 1:54.26
1982 Logansport Paige Coon 11, Allison Roberts 12, Jenny Jordan 10, Joy Coon 12 1:52.97
1983 Anderson Heidi Hafner 9, Joann Emerson 10, Kelly Humphrey 11, Debbie Daniel 11 1:49.26
1986 Carmel Heidi Hafner 12, Christine Simmons 10, Missy McCracken 10, Ginger Faerber 9 1:47.04
1988 Carmel Ginger Faerber 11, Christine Simmons 12, Missy McCracken 12, Tricia Tyner 10 1:45.73+
2005 Hamilton Southeastern Kelly Otto 12, Lindsay Rogers 9, Erika Paul 12, Kiersten Stolen 11 1:45.31
2007 Hamilton Southeastern Maegan O'Connor 10, Christina Jacobs 11, Lindsay Rogers 11, Carly Mercer 9 1:44.70
2008 Hamilton Southeastern Maegan O'Connor 11, Christina Jacobs 12, Lindsay Rogers 12, Carly Mercer 10 1:43.39+
2009 Carmel Jessie Hommes 12, Lauren Stauder 11, Devon Mason 10, Megan Detro 12 1:41.68+
2011 Carmel Lacey Locke 10, Samantha Shaheen 12, Ariana Bullard 10, Carly Marshall 12 1:41.42+
2013 Carmel Lacey Locke 12, Alex Clarke 10, Ariana Bullard 12, Veronica Burchill 9 1:41.17+
2014 Carmel Hanna House 12, Alex Clarke 11, Veronica Burchill 10, Amy Bilquist 11 1:40.83+
2015 Carmel Sammie Burchill 10, Alex Clarke 12, Veronica Burchill 11, Amy Bilquist 12 1:39.25+
2022 Carmel Berit Berglund 11, Vivian Wilson 11, Alex Shackell 9, Meghan Christman 11 1:38.55
2023 Carmel Berit Berglund 12, Molly Sweeney 9, Alex Shackell 10, Meghan Christman 12 1:36.98 +

200 Yards Freestyle

School

Kathy Schaeffer 11 Carmel 2:02.44
Debra Thompson 9 Penn 2:01.09
Debra Thompson 10 Penn 1:59.27
Linda Grondziak 9 Ben Davis 1:58.49
Linda Grondziak 10 Ben Davis 1:56.18
Jane Coontz 12 Castle 1:52.21
Pam Hayden 12 Columbus East 1:51.29
Lynn Entyre 11 Columbus North 1:50.75
Allison Bock 9 Lafayette Jefferson 1:50.07
Lindsay Benko 9 Elkhart Central 1:49.24
Lindsay Benko 11 Elkhart Central 1:48.25+
Lindsay Benko 12 Elkhart Central 1:48.08+
Rhianna Sheets 12 Carmel 1:47.09
Claire Adams 10 Carmel 1:46.95
Claire Adams 11 Carmel 1:45.09-P

Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 1:45.02-P

200 Yards Individual Medley

Grade School

Sara Conkright Lafayette Jefferson 2:19.00
1975 Sally Johnson 9 Crawfordsville 2:17.63
1976 Sally Johnson 10 Crawfordsville 2:14.24
1977 Roberta Fotchky 10 Hammond Bishop Noll 2:12.54
1978 Sherry Cartwright 9 Ben Davis 2:12.50
1979 Sherry Cartwright 10 Ben Davis 2:09.22
1981 Sherry Cartwright 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 2:09.00
1982 Dale Etnyre 11 Columbus East 2:05.51
1987 Heidi Hendricks 12 Logansport 2:05.42
1995 Michala Kwansy 9 Fort Wayne Snider 2:03.14
1997 Michala Kwansy 10 Fort Wayne Snider 2:01.07
1999 Michala Kwansy 12 Fort Wayne Snider 2:00.99
2002 Leah Retrum 11 Columbus North 2:00.33
2007 Michelle McKeehen 11 Center Grove 1:58.06+
2008 Michelle McKeehen 12 Center Grove 1.56.87+
2017 Sammie Burchill 12 Carmel 1:56.67
2023 Molly Sweeney 9 Carmel 1:55.88-P

Key to Symbols--

*-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals




Girls’ State Record Holders
50 Yards Freestyle

School

Pat Lapham

North Central

25.38-P

Record / Not Champ

Robin Overbay 12 North Central 25.26

Colleen Metzgar 11 Carmel 25.16-P Record / Not Champ
Beth Ricketts 11 Madison 25.11-P  Record / Not Champ
Debbie Daniel 9 Anderson 24.52

Debbie Daniel 10 Anderson 23.94-P Record / Not Champ
Heidi Hendricks 10 Logansport 23.65

Allison Bock 10 Lafayette Jefferson 23.08

Lacey Boutwell 9 Noblesville 22.90

Amy Bilquist 11 Carmel 22.15-P

Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 22.15

Lilian Christianson 10 Penn 22.14

Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 21.93

Lilian Christianson 12 Penn 21.72

School

1974 Susan Mobley Southport 348.35
1975 Sally Sanquinette 12 Bloomington North 379.75
[ 1976 Alysa Gould 12 Bloomington South 464.95
1980 Dee Boice 12 Franklin Community 467.55
1982 Dana Wiegand 12 Franklin Community 473.30
[ 2003 Julie Broms 12 North Central 477.00
2005 Kelci Bryant 10 Harrison (West Lafayette) 504.10
2011 Mary Beth Dunnichay 12 Elwood 544.05
[ 2014 Sarah Bacon 11 Indpls. Cardinal Ritter 546.45
2015 Brooke Schultz 10 Hamilton Heights 563.55

50 Yards Butterfly

Name Grade School

Year Time

1974 Lori Niblick South Bend Jackson 28.27 P Record / Not Champ
1975 Charus South = Speedway 28.15P  Record / Not Champ

100 Yards Butterfly

Grade School
1974 Jeanne Proteau 10 South Bend Clay 1:02.51
\ 1975 Jeanne Proteau 11 South Bend Clay 1:02.15
| 1976 Alice Darter 9 Muncie North 1:01.81-P
| 1977 Alice Darter 10 Muncie North 1:00.63
\ 1978 Sally Johnson 12 Crawfordsville 59.09
\ 1979 Sherry Cartwright 10 Ben Davis 57.99
\ 1981 Sherry Cartwright 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 57.93
\ 1982 Dale Entyre 11 Columbus East 56.27
\ 1986 Missy McCracken 10 Carmel 55.84
| 1992 Leslie Place 10 Fort Wayne Snider 55.75
\ 1998 Michala Kwansy 11 Fort Wayne Snider 55.40
\ 2001 Katherine Robinson 10 South Dearborn 55.23
| 2002 Katherine Robinson 11 South Dearborn 54.67
\ 2003 Katherine Robinson 12 South Dearborn 54.64
\ 2008 Jenny Connelly 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.91
\ 2012 Brittany Robinson 12 Wawasee 53.41
\ 2014 Aly Tetzloff 11 Crown Point 52.70
\ 2015 Veronica Burchill 11 Carmel 52.26
\ 2016 Veronica Burchill 12 Carmel 51.79
2022 Alexandra Shackell 9 Carmel 51.71
\ 2023 Alexandra Shackell 10 Carmel 50.89
2024 Alexandra Shackell 11 Carmel 50.25

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals



Girls’ State Record Holders

100 Yards Freestyle

Grade School

Sara Conkright Lafayette Jefferson 55.09

1977 Sally Johnson 11 Crawfordsville 55.12

| 1979 Buffy Horlander 9 Ben Davis 52.49

1980 Buffy Horlander 10 Ben Davis 52.04

1982 Debbie Daniel 10 Anderson 51.69

| 1983 Debbie Daniel 11 Anderson 51.63

1986 Holly Humphrey 9 Crawfordsville 51.57

1987 Allison Bock 9 Lafayette Jefferson 50.87

| 1988 Allison Bock 10 Lafayette Jefferson 50.21

1993 Lindsay Benko 11 Elkhart Central 50.02

2001 Lacey Boutwell 12 Noblesville 49.77

| 2014 Amy Bilquist 11 Carmel 48.93

| 2015 Amy Bilquist 12 Carmel 48.36
2022 Kristina Paegle 12 Bloomington South 48.00-P

2025 Julie Mishler 12 Wawasee 47.86

1974

Jeanne Proteau

400 Yards Freestyle

Grade

School
South Bend Clay

4:17.27

1975

Janet Niksic

Munster 4:16.18 P

Record / Not Champ

le

School

\ 1976 Lynn Fischer Terre Haute South 5:15.81 P
1977 Roberta Fotschky 10 Hammond Bishop Noll 5:10.96 P

\ 1978 Linda Grondziak 10 Ben Davis 5:05.31

\ 1980 Jane Coontz 12 Castle 4:55.99
1983 Pam Hayden 12 Columbuc East 4:54.31
1994 Lia Oberstar 12 Fort Wayne Dwenger 4:51.48

| 1997 Katie Fields 11 Columbus North 4:50.24
1998 Katie Fields 12 Columbus North 4:50.00
1999 Rebecca Wilson 12 Homestead 4:48.39

\ 2002 Leah Retrum 11 Columbus North 4:46.08

| 2015 Emma Nordin 10 Carmel 4:45.15P

\ 2022 Lynsey Bowen 9 Carmel 4:45.15-P

\ 2023 Lynsey Bowen 10 Carmel 4:42.81
2024 Lynsey Bowen 11 Carmel 4:40.74

200 Yards Freestyle Relay

Year | School | Relay Team Members

\

| 1990 Columbus North Courtney Stern 10, Kristen Fellerhoff 10, Jenny Lamoreux 11, Marissa Bridgets 12 1:39.53

| 1991 Valparaiso Kristen Johnson 11, Kim Stammel 11, Jamie Jeppesen 10, Molly Erman 10 1:38.61

| 1992 Carmel Emily Ayres 9, Amanda Watts 12, Julia West 9, Sara Thomas 12 1:38.05

| 1993 Carmel Emily Ayers 10, Ann Enoch 10, Julia West 10, Katie Wehner 9 1:37.48

\ 1994 Carmel Emily Ayers 11, Andrea Hastings 9, Lynn Plummer 9, Katie Wehner 10 1:34.84 +
| 2009 Carmel Megan Detro 12, Jessie Hammes 12, Logan Mason 12, Trish Regan 11 1:32.75 +
| 2014 Carmel Amy Bilquist 11, Claire Adams 10, Hanna House 12, Veronica Burchill 10 1:31.37+
| 2015  Carmel Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11, Amy Bilquist 12 1:30.72 +
| 2023 Carmel Molly Sweeney 9, Grace Dougherty 11, Meghan Christman 12 Alex Shackell 1:30.25 +

50 Yards Backstroke

Grade  School
\ 1974 Debbie DeWitt 11 Muncie North 3340 P
1975 Jayne Kremer 12 West Lafayette 33.12

Key to Symbols-- *-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals



Girls’ State Record Holders

100 Yards Backstroke

Grade School

1974 Shawn McClusky 9 South Bend Jackson 1:05.13 P
1975 Monica Rudy 11 South Bend Clay 1:02.23
1976 Susan Reeder 10 South Bend Clay 1:02.14 P Record / Not Champ
1978 Kimberly Nicholson 10 Evansville Harrison 59.35
1979 Buffy Horlander 9 Ben Davis 58.86

| 1982 Nadra Simmons 11 Lafayette Jefferson 58.67
1983 Dorothy Linsmeyer 12 Michigan City Rogers 57.47
1986 Heidi Hafner 12 Carmel 56.66 +

\ 1993 Lia Oberstar 11 Fort Wayne Dwenger 56.41
1994 Amanda Crowe 12 Mount Vernon (Posey) 55.50
2001 Jenni Anderson 12 Chesterton 55.24 P

| 2008 Jenny Connolly 12 Harrison (West Lafayette) 53.53

| 2013 Claire Adams 9 Carmel 53.40
2014 Claire Adams 10 Carmel 52.97

| 2015 Claire Adams 11 Carmel 51.99P

| 2016 Claire Adams 12 Carmel 51.65 P
2022 Berit Berglund 11 Carmel 51.50 P 51.50 F

50 Yards Breaststroke

Year Name Grade School Time
1974 Debbie DeWitt 11 Muncie North 33.40 P
1975 Jayne Kremer 12 West Lafayette 33.12
100 Yards Breaststroke
Year LEIN Grade School Time
1974 Debbie DeWitt 11 Muncie North 1:14.19P Record / Not Champ
1975 Jayne Kremer 12 West Lafayette 1:12.63
1976 Kris Bowen 9 North Central (Indy) 1:11.66
1977 Nancy Miller 12 Indianapolis Brebeuf Jesuit 1:11.15
1978 Julie Board 11 Bloomington South 1:09.24
1979 Stacy Westfall 10 Vincennes Lincoln 1:09.18 P
1980 Colleen Metzgar 12 Carmel 1:07.88 P
1984 Heidi Hendricks 9 Logansport 1:07.34
1985 Allyson Smith 9 Harrison(West Lafayette) 1:07.19
1987 Heidi Hendricks 12 Logansport 1:04.34
1990 Tricia Tyner 12 Carmel 1:03.61
1995 Brook Monroe 11 Floyd Central 1:02.92
1999 Laura Swander 11 Center Grove 1:02.70
2000 Laura Swander 12 Center Grove 1:01.98
2007 Michelle McKeehan 11 Center Grove 1:00.23+
2008 Michelle McKeehan 12 Center Grove 1:00.12+
2014 Bethany Galat 12 Penn 59.66
2015 Lillia King 12 Evansville F] Reitz 59.63 P
2017 Emily Weiss 10 Yorktown 59.37
2018 Emily Weiss 11 Yorktown 59.25 P 58.40+

400 Yards Freestyle Relay

Relay Team Members

\ Munster Alice Easter 11 , Katy Flynn 9, Gayle Johnson 9, Marcie Niksic 10 3:52.65

| 1975 South Bend Clay Paula Broadrick 10, Lynn Ellis 12, Jeanne Proteau 11, Alice Radde 10 3:50.44

\ 1976 Valparaiso Louise Neis 10, Sue Poncher 12, Ellie Sachs 9, Carla Somers 11 3:47.96

| 1977  Munster Linda Drewnaik 10, Katy Flynn 12, Gayle Johnson 12, Janet Niksic 11 3:45.91

| 1978 Ben Davis Sherry Cartwright 9, Linda Grondziak 10, Sandra Grondziak 12, Monica Jones 11 3:40.52

\ 1979 Ben Davis Sherry Cartwright 10, Linda Grondziak 11, Buffy Horlander 9, Monica Jones 12 3:37.13

\ 1984 Anderson Debbie Daniel 12 , Kelly Watson 9, Heidi Hafner 10, JoAnne Emerson 11 3:35.29

\ 1987 Lafayette Jefferson Allison Bock 9, Erinn Ditto 12, Christy Cahoon 12, Lisa Bock 12 3:32.58

| 1993 Elkhart Central Adrienne Turner 11, Margaret Topolski 11, Jennifer Black 10, Lindsey Benko 11 3:32.39

| 1994  Carmel Andrea Hastings 9, Emily Ayers 11, Ann Enoch 11, Lynn Plummer 9 3:26.92

| 2008 Hamilton Southeastern Paige Copeland 10, Lindsay Rogers 12, Aubrey Hertzler 10, Carly Mercer 11 3:26.61

| 2009  Carmel Carly Marshall 10, Logan Mason 12, Rhiannon Sheets 10, Trish Regan 11 3:24.22

\ 2013 Carmel Veronica Burchill 9, Hanna House 11, Claire Adams 9, Lacey Locke 12 3:23.37

| 2014  Carmel Veronica Burchill 10, Katie Lemen 12, Kendall Smith 10, Claire Adams 10 3:21.20+
| 2015 Carmel Veronica Burchill 11, Claire Adams 11, Kendall Smith 11 Amy Bilquist 12 3:15.38 *+

Key to Symbols--

*-Record **-Ties Record +-National Record P-Preliminaries F-Finals




Most State Championships

40 Carmel 1981, 1986-1995, 1997-2025
3 Ben Davis 1978, 1979, 1980

3 Munster 1975, 1976, 1977

2 Anderson 1983, 1984

1 Columbus North 1982

1 Columbus East 1985

1 Lafayette Jefferson 1974

Most Points Scored in a Championship

1. 2023 Carmel 498 points
2. 2021 Carmel 479 points
3. 2022 Carmel 461 points
4. 2025 Carmel 448 points
5. 2015 Carmel 445 points
Most State Championships by a Coach Most State Runner-Up Finishes
No. Name School Years No. School Years
19  Chris Plumb Carmel 2007-2025 6 Elkhart Central 1984, 1985, 1988, 1991, 1992, 1993
9  Tony Young Carmel 1991-1995,1997-2000 6 North Central (Indy) 1978, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004
6 Ray Lawrence Carmel 1981, 1986-1990 5 Hamilton Southeastern 2005, 2007, 2008, 2009, 2016
3 Tom Burchill Carmel 2004-2006 5 Fishers 2015, 2020-2023
3 Betty Leibert Munster 1975-1977 4 South Bend Clay 1974, 1975, 1976, 1979
3 Ken Stopkotte Carmel 2001-2003 4 Valparaiso 1989, 1990, 1994, 1995
2 Jennifer Hendricks Ben Davis 1978-1979 3 Center Grove 1998, 1999, 2010
2 Ron Watson Anderson 1983-1984 3 Penn 1980, 2013, 2024
1 Joe Cabel Columbus North 1985 2 Anderson 1981, 1982
1 Margie Smith Lafayette Jefferson 1975 1 Ben Davis 1977
1 Jim Sheridan Columbus East 1982 1 Columbus North 1986
1 Susan Tumer Ben Davis 1980 1 Hammond Bishop Noll 1983
1 Lafayette Jefferson 1987
1 Richmond 1997
1 Yorktown 2006
1 Homestead 2011
1 Zionsville 2012
1 Crown Point 2014
1 Chesterton 2017
1 Northridge 2018
1 Franklin Community 2019
1 Carrol (FW) 2025
Closest Margin of Victory Widest Margin of Victory
1. 3pts. 1996-1997  Munster- SB Clay 133-130 1. 279 Pts. 2021 Carmel-Fishers 479-200
2. 6 pts. 1991-1992  Carmel-Elkhart Central 190-184 2. 266 Pts. 2015 Carmel-Fishers 445-179
3. 7 pts. 1981-1982  Carmel-Anderson 123-116 3. 265 Pts. 2023 Carmel-Fishers 498-233
4. 12 pts.  1980-1981 Ben Davis-Penn 113-101 4. 245.5 pts. 2019 Carmel-Franklin Community 413-167.5
5. 18 pts.  2002-2003 Carmel-North Central 277-259 5. 244.5 pts. 2016 Carmel-Hamilton Southeastern 438-193.5



Mental Attitude Award

The IHSAA Executive Committee presents an award for Mental Attitude to an outstanding senior participant who must
excel in mental attitude, scholarship, leadership and athletic ability in swimming. Nominations have been initiated by
the candidate's principal and coach. Farm Bureau Insurance, IHSAA corporate sponsor, will present a $1,000

scholarship to the school in the name of the recipient.

YEAR NAME SCHOOL
1974 Pat Lapham North Central (Indy)
1975 Carol Bartholomew Valparaiso
1976 Debra McFadyen Kokomo Haworth
1977 Mara Hagan Terre Haute South
1978 Elizabeth Ashburn Ben Davis
1979 Julie Trudgen North Central (Indy)
1980 Jane Coontz Castle
1981 Sherry Cartwright Harrison (West Lafayette)
1982 Laura Ashburn Ben Davis
1983 Pamela Hayden Columbus East
1984 Debbie Daniel Anderson
1985 Jenny Turnock Elkhart Central
1986 Tricia Berger Jasper
1987 Heidi Hendricks Logansport
1988 Angela Todt Elkhart Central
1989 Ginger Faerber Carmel
1990 Allison Bock Lafayette Jefferson
1991 Carrie Keckley South Bend St. Joseph
1992 Kirsten Johnson Valparaiso
1993 Danielle Biggs New Albany
1994 Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central
1995 Emily Ayers Carmel
1997 Melissa Sugar Evansville Day
1998 Maureen Hillenmeyer Westfield
1999 Michala Kwasny Fort Wayne Snider
2000 Brooke Taflinger Kokomo
2001 Jenni Anderson Chesterton
2002 Kristy Siminski Portage
2003 Katherine Robinson South Dearborn
2004 Erin Sparks Carmel
2005 Christine Shehorn North Central (Indy)
2006 Brittney Feldman Broad Ripple (Indy)
2007 Kayla Sergesketter Jasper
2008 Emily Schroeder Hamilton Southeastern
2009 Jessie Hammes Carmel
2010 Kait Flederbach Westfield
2011 Carly Marshall Carmel
2012 Abby Smith Franklin Community
2013 Lacey Locke Carmel
2014 Alex Cleveland Zionsville
2015 Lillia King Evansville FJ Reitz
2016 Claire Adams Carmel
2017 Lauryn Parrish Fishers
2018 Alex Bader Jay County
2019 Rachel Schiffli Franklin Central
2020 Elizabeth Broshears Evansville Reitz Memorial
2021 Maggie Love Carmel
2022 Grace Brenneman Concord
2023 Kirsten Lee Carroll (Fort Wayne)
2024 Avery Stein Fishers
2025 Addison Beasley Wawasee



MEMBERS OF

Indiana High School Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame

GIRLS

1970’s
Roberta “Berta” Fotschky Hammond Bishop Noll Inducted ‘19 1977-78
Alysa Gould Bloomington South Inducted 23 1976-77
Sally Johnson Crawfordsville Inducted ‘07 1975-79
Jayne Kremer West Lafayette Inducted ‘11 1974-76
Shawn McCluskey South Bend Riley / Jackson Inducted ‘07 1974-78
Susan Mobley Southport Inducted 23 1974
Jeanne Proteau South Bend Clay Inducted ‘07 1973-77
Sally Sanquinette Bloomington North Inducted 23 1974-75
Deborah Thompson Penn Inducted ‘15 1975-78

1980’s
Dee Boice Franklin Community Inducted ‘07 1977-81
Karen Barnes Penn Inducted 23 1986-89
Sherry Cartwright Ben Davis/ Harrison (West Lafayette) Inducted ‘07 1978-82
Jane Coontz Castle Inducted ‘15 1977-80
Deborah Daniel Anderson Inducted ‘07 1981-85
Lynn Etnyre Columbus North Inducted ‘07 1984-87
Linda Grondziak Ben Davis Inducted ‘07 1977-81
Heidi Hafner Anderson/Carmel Inducted ‘07 1983-87
Pam Hayden Columbus East Inducted ‘07 1980-84
Heidi Hendricks Logansport Inducted ‘07 1984-88
Barbara (Buffy) Horlander Ben Davis Inducted ‘07 1979-83
Holly Humphrey Crawfordsville Inducted ‘15 1986-89
Missy McCracken Carmel Inducted ‘07 1985-89
Colleen Metzgar Carmel Inducted 23 1979-80
Nadra Simmons Lafayette Jefferson Inducted ‘15 1980-83
Christine Simmons Carmel Inducted ‘15 1985-88
Angela Todt Elkhart Central Inducted ‘19 1985-89
Dana Wiegand Franklin Community Inducted ‘07 1981-82

1990’s
Emily Ayers Carmel Inducted ‘07 1992-96
Lisa Bailey Lake Central Inducted ‘07 1987-91
Lindsay Benko Elkhart Central Inducted ‘07 1987-91
Allison Bock Lafayette Jefferson Inducted ‘07 1987-91
Lindsay Carlberg Carmel Inducted ‘19 1995-98
Emily Dunn Pike Inducted ‘19 1989-92
Ginger Faerber Carmel Inducted ‘07 1986-90
Katie Fields Columbus North Inducted ‘07 1994-98
Kristen Johnson Valparaiso Inducted ‘15 1989-92
Michala Kwasny Fort Wayne Snider Inducted ‘07 1995-99
Brook Monroe Floyd Central Inducted ‘11 1993-97
Lia Oberstar Fort Wayne Bishop Dwenger Inducted ‘07 1991-95
Leslie Place Fort Wayne Snider Inducted ‘07 1991-95
Amy Shurr Valparaiso Inducted ‘07 1993-97
Tricia Tyner Carmel Inducted ‘07 1987-91
Rebecca Wilson Homestead Inducted ‘19 1997-99

2000’s
Jenni Anderson Chesterton Inducted ‘07 1997-01
Taylor Baughman Carmel Inducted ‘07 2001-05
Maggie Bird Yorktown Inducted ‘19 2002-06
Lacey Boutwell Noblesville Inducted ‘11 1997-01
Jenny Connolly Harrison (West Lafayette) Inducted ‘11 2004-08
Brittney Feldman Indpls. Broad Ripple Inducted ‘07 2002-06
Kait Flederbach Westfield Inducted 23 2007-10
Sara Gonso North Central (Indy) Inducted ‘11 1997-01
Susan Hentschel North Central (Indy) Inducted ‘11 1999-03

Continued on next page



MEMBERS OF
Indiana High School Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame (Cont)

GIRLS
2000’s (cont.)
Ariel Martin Jeffersonville Inducted ‘19 2004-07
Michelle McKeehan Center Grove Inducted ‘11 2004-08
Erin Morris Fort Wayne Snider Inducted ‘15 2000-03
Trish Regan Carmel Inducted ‘11 2006-10
Carmen Retrum Columbus North Inducted ‘07 1999-03
Kari Retrum Hamilton Southeastern Inducted ‘11 1998-02
Katie Robinson South Dearborn Inducted ‘07 1999-03
Lindsay Rogers Hamilton Southeastern Inducted ‘19 2005-08
Christine Shehorn North Central (Indy) Inducted ‘19 2001-05
Katie Simmons Carmel Inducted ‘19 1997-00
Erin Sparks Carmel Inducted ‘19 2001-04
Laura Swander Center Grove Inducted *15 1998-00
Brooke Taflinger Kokomo Inducted 23 1997-00
Kylee Wells Western Inducted ‘19 1997-00
2010’s
Tori Bagan Homestead Inducted 23 2008-11
Olivia Kabacinski Chesterton Inducted 23 2009-12
Lacey Locke Carmel Inducted 23 2010-13

Zoe Mattingly Zionsville Inducted 23 2009-12



MEMBERS OF

Indiana High School Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame

BOYS and GIRLS

Coaches

Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2011
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2023
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2011
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2011
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2023
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2019
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2011
Inducted 2011
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2015
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2019
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007
Inducted 2007

Jim Alexander
Duane Barrows
Robin Beck

Dick Brunoehler
Tom Burchill

Joe Cabel

Chuck Chelich (Diving)
Harry (Potsy) Clark
Don Coar

Mal Cofield

Dave Dunlap

Jill Eakright (Diving)
Chad Englehart
Richard Fetters
Jennifer Gibson
Kurt Hass (Diving)
Jennifer Hendricks
Mark Hesse

Tom Hoyer

Jon Jepsen

G. Con Keller

Joe Keller

Kevin Kinel
Rudolph (Rudy) W. Kominski
Dr. Bob Korsgaard
Marie Kruckel
Scott Kubly

Ray Lawrence
Karen Leeth

Betty Leibert
Julius Papais
Orville Parmenter
Andy Pedersen
Chris Plumb

Bill (CW) Powell
Bosko Sarenac

Jim Sharp

Jim Sheridan
Steve Smith
Hanley Staley

Ken Stopkotte

Ed Talley

Pete Teagarden (Diving)
Jim Todd

Jim Tonkovich

Ron Watson

John Wilmore
Tony Young

Anderson

Columbus

Logansport
Southport/Perry Meridian
Carmel

Columbus

Munster

East Chicago Washington
South Bend Adams
Kokomo

South Bend Jackson/South Bend Riley
Homestead

Homestead

South Bend Riley

Fort Wayne Snider
Franklin Community

Ben Davis

North Central (Indy)
South Bend Central
Munster

Lawrence Central/Warren Central
Northridge/Fishers
Chesterton

Gary Horace Mann
Muncie Burris

South Bend Clay
Zionsville

Carmel

Elkhart Central

Munster

Hammond

Whiting

Hamilton Southeastern
Carmel

North Central (Indy)
South Bend Riley
Lafayette Jefferson
Columbus North/East
South Bend Adams
Hammond
Carmel/Fishers
Bloomington/Bloomington South
Ben Davis/Pike

Center Grove

Hammond Noll/Lake Central
Anderson

South Bend Central
Carmel



Hobie Billingsley Award

The Hobie Billingsley award represents the most esteemed honor to be bestowed upon a high school
diver or coach. Hobie’s many contributions to the sport of diving have been recognized at the state,
national, and international levels. He began his career as a physical education teacher and high school
swimming and diving coach, served as a diving coach at Ohio University and was Indiana University’s first
diving coach. Hobie was recognized as Diving Coach of the Year seven consecutive seasons from 1964-
70. Hobie coached 14 NCAA diving champions during his tenure at 1U, 14 indoor diving champions and
23 Olympic divers. He served as the Olympic diving coach in 1968 and 1972, while coaching Austria
(1976) and Denmark (1980). Hobie went on to produce 115 National U.S. Diving Champions. Although
Billingsley was a master teacher of national and international athletes, he remained true to the
developmental aspect of the sport by conducting world renowned diving camps for student athletes and
coaches of all ages.

Hobie Billingsley Award Recipients

2007 Chuck Chelich Munster High School

2011 William “Bill” Chappo Valparaiso High School

2015 Dick Brunoehler Southport High School/Perry Meridian High School
2019 John Windfield Hamilton Southeastern High School

2023 Kurt Hass Franklin Community High School

James E. “Doc” Counsilman Award

This award was established to honor Doc’s many contributions to the world of swimming. The
Counsilman Award recognizes lifetime achievement, and should be considered the highest honor
bestowed upon the recipient, as chosen by the Indiana Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame Committee.
Doc Counsilman is considered to have been not only the greatest swim coach of all time, but also the
greatest coach of any sport ever. His coaching record at Indiana University is unmatched in any sport.
While coaching at IU, Doc’s teams won six consecutive NCAA Championships (1968-73), and 20
straight Big Ten Titles. He coached the US Olympic swim team to unprecedented victories in 1964
and 1976. In 1968, Doc completed the long revered “The Science of Swimming” which gave the entire
world access to his theories and expertise. In essence, Doc played a large role in educating all ages
from club, high school, to college, both nationally and internationally. The IU Natatorium, located on
the IUPUI campus, was designed by Counsilman in 1982 and is one of the fastest pools in the world.
He will be remembered as a scientific genius and a master psychologist. He was the first person to tie
scientific research into the coaching profession, and he backed up scientific theories with practical
application. His many innovations impacted the sport in such a way that he changed the course of
history.

Counsilman Award Recipients

2007 Charles “Skip” Bird Valparaiso High School

2011 G. Con Keller Lawrence Central High School/Warren Central High School
2015 Karen Leeth Elkhart Central High School

2019 Duane Barrows Columbus High School

2023 David Dunlap South Bend Jackson/South Bend Riley High School

Contributor Award

The Contributor is one who has contributed to interscholastic athletics other than as a coach or athlete, based on their service in some
capacity to the sport of swimming and diving in Indiana. They are an individual who may have served as an IHSAA official, the media
or someone who has in some other capacity had a positive impact on the sport of swimming and diving.

Contributor Award Recipients

2007 Gordon McCain & Harry Inskeep
2011 Nancy Gulliver

2015 Larry Zoller

2019 Sandy Searcy

2023 Richard A Wachs Jr.



Harry Inskeep Scholarship

Harry (Don) Inskeep was inducted in the inaugural High School Swimming and Diving Hall of
Fame class in 2007. He served the IHSAA for 48 years as a swimming and diving official. He
worked 50 sectionals, 7 state meets as assistant starter, 5 state meets as referee starter, 22
state meets as stroke and turn judge, and 1 state meet as the diving referee. He has worked
274 IHSAA tournaments, refereed state meets in 5 different decades, and worked in 79
counties. He officiated baseball, basketball, football, track, swimming, and cross country at
the high school and college levels.

When he officiated swim meets (or any other sport) he would take the money that he made
from officiating and gave that money to a college-bound senior athlete that displayed good
sportsmanship and character to help with college expenses and continue sending money to
these individuals throughout their college careers.

Mr. Inskeep would send many hand-written letters to athletes, coaches, teachers, and
people in the community to say thanks or to congratulate you for special accomplishments.
In 1995 Gov. Evan Bayh awarded him the Sagamore of the Wabash, the highest honor the
state of Indiana can give to a civilian

Throughout 2006 - 2007 he was instrumental in helping the Indiana Swimming & Diving Hall

of Fame Board of Directors establish the infrastructure of the organization through his fundraising efforts. Upon his passing in
November, 2007, the Indiana High School Swimming and Diving Hall of Fame established a scholarship in honor of this role model
and humanitarian.

2010
2010
2011
2011
2012
2012
2013
2013
2014
2014
2015
2015
2016
2016
2017
2017

Kathleen Steckbeck
Sam Weinberg
Elaine Hemmelgarn
Christian Lee
Girls/None

Jacob Cook

Mary Cerajewski
Max Irwin

Taylor Seufert

John Rupp

Katy Smeltzer
Boys/None
Girls/None
Boys/None

Cara Kroeger

Cai Fox

Franklin Central 2018 Alexa delohn East Central
Pike 2018 Matthew Rach Penn

Jay County 2019 Elise Doan East Central
Franklin Central 2019 Colleen Carey Floyd Central
Girls/None 2019 Taylor Smeltzer Jay County
Homestead 2020 Katherine Walther = Homestead
Ft. Wayne Wayne 2020 Gabriel Kroeger Chesterton
Bloomington North 2021  Olivia Kroeger Chesterton
Southridge 2021  Sam Arnold Delta
Columbus North 2022 Raymond Krider E. Central HS
Jay County 2022 Eli Arnold Delta
Boys/None 2023 Kate Mouser Fishers
Girls/None 2023 Boys/None Boys/None
Boys/None 2024  Teegan Madera Hamilton Heights
Chesterton 2024 Boys/None Boys/None

East Central

Visit the Hall of Fame website at

http://ihssdhof.org



